Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.248B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Waterford Wedgwood U K PLC

Company number

02058427

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court case number
70 of 2009

(full name of court)

(2) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s}

iWe (a)

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Angus Matthew Martin
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Nichclas James Dargan
Deloiite & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

86 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} Insert date (b) 5 January 2010

(b) 4 July 2010

//’4;&/’7

Signed
Jerdt7 Administrator(s) L~
Dated 29 July 2010 /
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Alex Page
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte & Touche LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you if there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London EC3A 3WA

The contact information that you give
will bc; visible to researchers of the

0207 303 0333

DX Number DX DX Exchange

(i

29/07/2010 2
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons {Exports) Limited
Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc

Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited
Wedgwood Limited

Royal-Doulton Limited

Royal Doulton (UK) Limited

Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited
Stuart & Sons Limited

Statum Limited

(All in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

Court'No 69 of 2009
Court No 76 of 2009
Court No 70 of 2009
Court No 72 of 2009
Court No 68 of 2009
Court No 77 of 2009
Court No 74 of 2009
Court No 71 of 2009
Court No 73 of 2009
Court No 75 of 2009

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

29 July 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising creditors pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and-may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose

other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Company without personal liability

All licensed insolvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK

A M Martin, N B Kahn,

D LZWong and N 3 Dargan
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

ECAA 3WA




CONTENTS Page
1. INTRODUCTION 2

2. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF

SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 2
3. _JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5
5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 7
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 18
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the

Companies for the period 5 January 2009 to 4 July 2010

3. Joint Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis covering the period from 5
January 2009 to 1 July 2010

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

\\Act"

“the Administrators”

“the Companies” (and
each a "Company”)

“the Group”

“the Buyers”

”

\\m

“the Ltenders”

“"The Rules”
“Deloitte”
“ABL Facility”
“

C.
w WW RD"

Insolvency- Act 1986 {as amended)

Refers to the Joint Administrators, A'™M Martin, N B Kahn, D L
Z Wong and N ] Dargan

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons
(Exports) Limited, Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc, Waterford
Wedgwood Retail Limited, Wedgwood Limited, Royal Doulton
Limited, Royal Doulton (UK) Limited, Royal Doulton Overseas
Holdings Limited, Stuart-& Sons Limited, Statum Limited (All
in admintstration)

Waterford Wedgwood Plc and its subsidianes, including the
Companies

WWRD Netherlands Midco Limited
WWRD United Kingdom Limited

WWRD (Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited
WWRD Inventory LLC

WWRD IPCo LLC

Million

Syndicate of Tranche A and Tranche B sentor debt, co-
ordinated by Bank of America N A. as agent for the members
of the syndicate

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Deloitte LLP

Asset Based Lending Facthty
Thousand

Approximately

WWRD UK Limited

Report Pursuant to Ruje 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

This report 1s prepared 1n accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986
to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Admimistrations of the
Companies since our last report dated 27 January 2010.

_Given the information previously provided in our reports to creditors dated 3
March 2009, 31 July 2009 and 27 January 2010, we have not inctuded detailed
background information and we would refer you to these reports, copies of which
can be obtained free of charge by wniting to the Admirustrators at the address at
the front of this report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Compames is attached at
Appendix 1.

1.2 Details of the appointment of the administrators

Following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Admimistrators by Bank of
America N.A. of 5 Canada Square, London, E14 5AQ, on 5 January 2009, Angus
‘Matthew Martin, Neville Barry Kahn, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Nicholas
James Dargan were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies.

The proceedings for the Companies’ Administrations are at the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court,

For the purposes of paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by any of them, jointly or severally.

2. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO-PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT. 1986

Set out below -are the-proposals approved by the creditors on 23 March 2009

‘As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first
part of the prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) (a) namely “rescuing the

company (the legal entity) as a going concern” would not be achievable in respect
of the Companies

Consequently the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Companies with the objective set out in Rule-3{1) (b) which 15 “to achieve a better

result for the Companies’ creditors asa whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up”.

The Administrators’ proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors of each

of the Companies than would have been likely If they were wound up are as
follows:

1. Conduct of business and affairs:

+ The Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies 1n such manner as they consider expedient with a view
to achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Companies had been hquidated.

Report Pursuant lo Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




+ The Admunistrators shail continue to-realise the assets-of the
Companies, collect or compromise any outstanding pre and post
appointment book debts, utilise realisations of assets where
appropriate, and settle any adminmstration expenses where such
expenses are incurred for the purpose of the Administrations

» —The Administrators shall investigate and as appropnate pursue any
claims the Companies may have. In addition, the Administrators shall
do all such other things and_generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they tn their discretion consider desirable in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or to maximise realisations or for any
other purpose incidental to these proposals.

2. Pealing with Claims

¢ The Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors (where applicable) and the costs
of doing so shall be met as a cost of the Administration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration.

e The Administrators may apply to court for permission under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act to distribute funds to unsecured
creditors whilst in Administration (where applicable).

e The Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed (where
applicable).

3. Committee and Remuneration

s A Creditors’ Committee be established for those Companies where
there are sufficient creditors-willing to act on it. The Administrators
propose to seek the election of a Creditors Committee for each
Company and to consult with 1t from time to time to assist as
appropnate the Administrators in the discharge of their functions.

« The Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and the varous grades of their staff calculated.at the
prevailing hourly-rates of Deloitte LLP for work of this nature and that
disbursements_for services provided by the Admimstrators’ firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) be charged in accordance with the-Administrators’ firms’
policy. It=will_be for the Creditors’ Committee to fix the basis and level
of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but if no
committee 1s appointed, the Administrators be authorised by the
creditors to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based on their
time costs together with out of pocket expenses

q. Extensions and Exit Procedures

e The Administrators shall continue the Administrations for such period of
time as necessary to achieve the purposes which the Administration
appointments were made, and If necessary make an application to the
court to extend the terms of the administrations beyond the one year
statutory term

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




The Administrators may take steps-to apply to court to place the
Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The Administrators-
will become the Joint Liquidators of the Companies and any act
required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done
by any or all of them and any Creditors’ Committee appointed_will
become a Liquidation Committee pursuant to Paragraph 83(8)(f) of
Schedule B1 of the_Insolvency Act. Please note that creditors may
nominate a different person as-the proposed Liquidator for a particular
company, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved I.e. before the
meeting of creditors or any subsequent-adjournment.

Should it not be considered appropriate to place the Companies into
liquidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and
distribution of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, If
applicable, and as quickly and as efficiently as I1s reasonably
practicable, the Administrators may apply to court under Paragraph 84,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act to end the Administrations and for
the Companies to be dissolved.

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
of theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they
vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because
they are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to
have effect) in accordance with Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act.

2.1 Progress on the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of
the approved proposals.

Proposal

Current status

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to WWRD
Netherlands Midco BV, WWRD United Kingdom Lirmited, WWRD
(Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited, WWRD Inventory LLC and
WWRD IPCo LLC was completed on 26 March 2009 and
encompassed the vast majonty of the UK assets, a number of
the retail stores and some of the global businesses and excluded
Rosenthal, Royal Doulton Japan, Royal Doulton Hong Kong,
Spring Switzerland, W/T Designs and some other smaller
subsidianies.

The transitional agreement that was in place for the provision of
certain services to the Buyer has now ceased As previously
expected, there-are still a.small number of outstanding matters
that are being dealt with by the Administrators and their staff,
such as agreeing informal lease surrenders.

There are a few residual assets remaining 1n the UK and their
current status 1s as follows.

+ All concession debts have now been collected, with the
exception of one debt of nominal value which has still not
been resolved. The Administrators are continuing to
pursue this debt.

s Further progress has been made in order to realise the
residual property and land interests. A sale of the UK
freehold property and a piece of land is hikely to complete

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Proposal Current status

In the near future and the Administrators are continwing
to pursue the-reahisation of the remaming property
assets, although 1t 1s uncertain as to whether further
reahisations will be made.

It 1s unhkely that the Tranche A secured debt will be repaid In
full; however, this will largely depend on recoveries from the
assets elsewhere in the Group.

It i1s not envisaged that there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than under
the Prescribed Part (see section 4.3).

A Creditors Committee (“the Committee”) was formed 1n Josiah
3 Wedgwood and Sons Limited and five committee meetings have
been held to date.

As previously advised, a twelve month extension to the
4 Administrations was granted on 14 December 2009 As such,
the Administrations now expire on 5 January 2011

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

3.1 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are the Receipts and Payments accounts covering the
pertod from 5 January 2009 to 4 July 2010 for each Company.

3.2 Asset Realisations

The majonty of assets across the Companies have been realised Further detail of
these realisations can be seen in the Receipts and Payments Accounts at
Appendix 2.

The key movements in the period are as follows.

e E1 3m recetved into Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited. This relates to pre
appointment montes which were held across a large number of bank
accounts These accounts have now been closed and the funds transferred
to the Administration account.

« There are a number of intercompany cash movements that have occurred
between the Companies during-the period These relate to redistributions
of funds regarding the distributions to the secured lenders

« A number of movements have occurred in asset realisations n the period
These movements are as a result of the reconcihation that has been
carried out further to the sale of the Companies’ business and assets to
WWRD

+ Further realisations have been made in respect of the small number of
outstanding concession debts which have been collected in the period

3.3 Payments
The key movements in the period are as follows:

+ Property costs have been incurred in the period in relation to the
remaining properties and land owned by the Companies.

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the insolvency Rules 1986




3.4

3.5

4.2

4.3

« There have been a number of movements in the period resulting from the
reconciliation that has been carried out further to the'sale of the
Companies’ business and assets to WWRD.

» Certain professional fees have been incurred in the period relating to the
marketing of the outstanding properties and other matters.

Estimated Future Realisations

There are only a few residual assets remaining in the UK, the estimated future
realisations regarding these are uncertain.

Estimated Outcome for creditors

It 15 unlikely that sufficient funds will be available to the Tranche A secured debt
for repayment In full. However, the outcome is dependent on recoveries from
assets elsewhere 1n the Group.

It 1s not envisaged that sufficient realisations will be made to allow a dividend to
the unsecured creditors, except for the prescribed part (see section 4 3 below)

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As reported to creditors previously, the Companies’ secured debt due to the
Lenders at the date of the Administrations was ¢ €181m In addition, high yteld
bonds totalling €166m have junior ranking secunty over the assets of the
Companies. As well as specific fixed charges over property, book debts and
certain other assets, the Lenders and the bond holders have debentures
containing floating charges over all the Companies’ remaining assets.

The Joint Administrators have distributed a further €4m in the 6 month peneod to
4 July 2010, Therefore, to date the Joint Administrators have distributed

¢ €34 9m to the Lenders from the proceeds of the sale of the Companies’ assets.
We anticipate that the Joint Administrators will be in a position to distribute
further funds following the realisatton of the properties, along with a return of
€25m of cash collateral balances The Lenders will also receive distnbutions from
other Group companies.

We expect that there will be insuffictent funds available to make a distrnibution to
unsecured creditors other than under the Prescribed Part, which 1s explained 1n
more detaill below.

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims in the Administrations of Josiah Wedgwood and Sons

Limited and Royal Doulton (UK) Limited 1n relation to arrears of wages and

holiday pay The claims are in the process of being finalised, in order that a
dividend can be made I1n due course.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1586 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to:

« 50% of net property up to £10,000

Report Pursuant o Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




e« 20%of net property in excess of £10,000
s+ Subject to a-maximum of £600,000

The amount due to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part will be subject
to-future asset realisations.

4.4 Unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any dividend payable
to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies, other than by way of the
Prescribed Part.

5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
5.1 Joint Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with Rule 2,106 of The Rules, the Administrators’ remuneration tn
relation to Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited has been fixed by the Creditors’
Committee formed at the creditors’ meeting on 23 March 2009.

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, in the absence of a Creditors’
Committee, the Administrators have sought approval of their fees and expenses
from the Companies’ (excluding Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited) creditors.
At the meeting of creditors held on 23 March 2009, a resolution was passed
authorising the Administrators to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based
on their time costs together with out of pocket expenses.

The Administrators’ time costs, for the period from 5 January 2009 to 01 July
2010 are summarised 1n the tables below. A detailed analysis of the time spent in
respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 3.

A “Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees” I1s avallable on request for your
information and guidance and can also be found online at.
http' //www.r3 org.uk/uploads/documents/Creditors Admnistration pdf

The-work has-been categorised into the following task headings and sub
categories, 1n accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

» Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set
up, appointment notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions

+ Investigations include such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that may
be deemed appropriate.

« Trading includes such tasks as planning, strategy, preparing and monitoring
cash flow and trading forecasts, managing operations, corresponding with
suppliers and customers, landlord issues and employee matters including
payroll.

« Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as 1dentifying and securing assets,
sale of business, sale of assets, property I1ssues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

« Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, and progressing employee
related claims

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




5.1.1

+ Other Matters include pension related matters, VAT and corporation tax

issues.

Mileage Is caiculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used-by

Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are

set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 65.9 491 4 481 6 1,039.0

Investigations 5.0 25.7 208 51.5

Trading 2710 3,790.4 1,122.5 5,183 9

Realisation of Assets 378.0 880.4 284.9 1,543 2

Creditors 58.7 960.0 7459 1,764.6

Other Matters 229 178.5 90 6 2920

TOTAL HOURS 801.5 6,326 3 2,655 8 -9,874.2
| TOTAL COST £ 625,755 2,614,879 522,671 | | 3,763,305 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 780 413 197] | 381

To date the Administrators have drawn £2,446,524 1n relation to tsme costs

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below:

Total (£)
Accommodation 22,986
Courier 722
Insurance 1,600
Off street parking 138
Postage 87
Other third part expenses 59
Stationery 147
Subststence 10,107
Telephone calls 816
Travel - mileage 13,337
Travel 5,994
TOTAL 55,993

To date the Administrators have claimed £39,664 In relation to disbursements

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




The Administrators’ time costs for the pencd 5 January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are

set out below:

5.1.2 Josiah"Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and
Planning 4.0 28.3 9.3 41.6
Investigations 0.5 7.6 3.2 113
Trading - 348 0 - 348.0
Realisation of Assets - 34.0 - 34.0
Creditors - 306 91 4 122.0
Other Matters - 13.5 0.9 14.4
TOTAL HOURS 45 462 0 103 9 571 3
| TOTAL COST £ 3,510 197,449 24,845 | |225,804
AVERAGE HOURLY
RATE £ 780 427 239 395

To date the Administrators have drawn £50,364 1n relation to time costs.

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January.2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 4,063
Couners 30
Insurance 1,600
Off street parking 27
Postage 87
Other third party 3,139
Subsistence 1,798
Telephone calls 7
Travel - mileage 1,305
Travel 1,076
TOTAL 13,132

To date the Administrators have claimed £400 n relation to disbursements

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the insolvency Rules 1986



5.1.3 Waterford Wedgwood UK Pic

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to_1 July-2010 are

set out below:

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and
Planning 53.4 321 64.1 149 6
Investigations 2.0 5.4 9.0 16 4
Trading - - - -
Realisation of Assets 253 47.0 191.0 263.3
Creditors 27.3 53.1 187 1 267 5
Other Matters 395 60.7° 752 175.3
TOTAL HOURS 147 4 198 3 451.2 872.1
| TOTAL COST £ 97,809 82,319 99,749 [ 279,878 |
AVERAGE HOURLY RATE
£ 663 415 221 321

To date the Administrators have-not drawn any monies In relation to time costs

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5

January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below:

Total (£)
Accommaodation 12,230
Overseas professional fees 83,849
Courlers 187
Insurance 1,600
Off street parking 46
Subsistence 4,843
Telephone calls 257
Travel - mileage 1,841
Travel 9,673
TOTAL 114,525

To date the Administrators have claimed_£114,500 in relation to disbursements

and third party expenses.

Repori Pursuant fo Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986



5.1.4 Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are

set out below:

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and
Planning 5.9 1511 82.8 239.8
Investigations 15 54 9.5 16.4
Trading 22.7 697.0 367 7 1,087.4
Realisation of Assets 30.0 133 2 63.3 226.5
Creditors 0.5 331 15.4 49.0
Other Matters - 61 4 47.8 109 2
TOTAL HOURS 60.6 1,081.2 5387 1,728.3
| TOTAL COST £ 47,153 566,947 120,763 | [734,863 |
AVERAGE HOURLY
RATE £ 778 524 224 425

To date the Administrators have drawn £380,498 In relation to ime costs.

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the pernced 5
January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommaodation 10,291
Overseas professional fees 11,053
Couriers 150
Insurance 1,600
Off street parking - 23
Other 5
Printer 146
Subsistence 2,202
Telephone calls 125
Travel - mileage 2,892
Travel 3,663
TOTAL 32,149

Please note that the disbursements shown in the above table are lower than
previously reported for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2009, This i1s
due to re-allocation of disbursements between the compantes within the group
which has taken place since our report dated 27 January 2010. To date the
Admimstrators have claimed £31,417 n relation to disbursements and third party
expenses

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1} of the Insolvency Rules 1986




5.1.5 Wedgwood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the-perod-5 January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are

set out below:

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL.

Hours Hours Hours Hours

Administration and

Planning 2.0 22.7 26.9 516
Investigations 1.0 5.5 6.1 12.6
Trading - - 50 5.0
Realisation of Assets | 66.9 429.2 3.2 4993
Creditors 5.6 21.7 1.7 29.0
Other Matters 01 24 4 4.0 285
TOTAL HOURS 75.5 503.5 42 9 626.0
| TOTAL COST £ 58,864 203,111 9,487 | | 271,462
AVERAGE HOURLY

RATE £ 779 403 221 434

To date the Administrators have drawn £255,698 1n relation to time costs

The direct expenses incurred

by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5

January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below:

Total {£)
Insurance 1,900
Overseas Professional fees 417,537
Off street parking 37
Travel - mileage 184
Postage 6
TOTAL 419,664

To date the Administrators have claimed £419,664 1n relation to disbursements

and third party expenses

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1586



5.1.6 Rovyal Doulton Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the peried 5 January 2009 to 1.July-2010-are
sef out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants- TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and
Planning 1.2 25.4 32.6 59.2
Investigations 0.5 12.4 0.7 136
Trading - 13.2 0.2 13.4
Realisation of Assets 600 313.4 3.2 376.6
Creditors 0.1 50.3 8.7 £9.2
Other Matters 20 86 1.1 11.7
TOTAL HOURS 63 8 423.2 45.4 5335
| TOTAL COST £ 49,544 199,335 9,992 | 258,870 |
AVERAGE HOURLY
RATE £ 776 471 220 485

To date the Administrators have drawn £206,071 in relation to time cosis

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and thetr staff in the period 5
January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set cut below"

Total (£}
Insurance 1,600
TOTAL 1,600

To date the Administrators have claimed £400 in relation to disbursements

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986



5.1.7 Royal Doulton (UK).Limited

The Administrators” time-costs for the period 5 January 2009-to 1 July 2010 are

set out-below.

Partners | Managers-; Assistants TJOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admimistration and.
Planning 68.3 118.4 107.3 -294,1
Investigations 1.0 8.7 2.7 12.4
Trading 120.6 927.3- 527.2 “1,575.1
Realisation of Assets 268 8 815.2 205.9 1,289:9
Creditors 40.1 3196 401°0 760 6
Other Matters 125.2 45.2 57 6 227.9
TOTAL HOURS 623.9 2,234.5 1,244.1 4,160.0
| TOTAL cosT £ 445,344 852,397 263,175 | [1,560,916
AVERAGE HOURLY RATE
£ 714 381 212 375

To date the Administrators have drawn £829,068 in relation to time costs

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below:

Total {£)
Accommodation 7,977
Overseas professional fees 11,188
Courner 104
Insurance 1,600
Parking 69}
Postage 5
Other third party expenses 108
Stationery 47
Subsistence 2,345
Telephone calls 465
Travel - mileage 1,272
Travel 4,644
TOTAL 29,824

To date the Administrators have claimed £16,518 in relation to disbursements.

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5-January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are

set out below:

5.1.8 Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admunistration and
Planning 4.0 14.3 22.8 41.1
Investigations 0.5 24 52 8.1
Trading - - - -
Realisation of Assets - - - -
Creditors - 30.0 3.5 33.5
Other Matters - 0.5 0.9 1.4
TOTAL HOURS 4.5 47.2 31.5 84 1
| TOTAL COST £ 3,510 15,041 6,947 [ 25,497 ]
AVERAGE HOURLY
RATE £ 780 319 221 303

To date the Administrators have drawn £8,783 1n relation to time costs.

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below:

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600
Travel 199
TOTAL 1,799

To date the Administrators have claimed £400 n relation to disbursements.

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rufes 1986



5.1.9 Stuart and Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period.5 January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are

set-out below:

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours

Admmistration and
Planning 14.0 23.1 36.6 73.7
Investigations 25 2.4 5.2 101
Trading - 77.2 11.8 89.0
Realisation of Assets - 1.0 11.0 120
Creditors 10.0 3313 35 46 8
Other Matters - 6.4 2.6 5.0
TOTAL HOURS 26.5 143.4 68.1 240.6
TOTAL COST £ 18,477 48,043 14319 | (80,839 |
AVERAGE HOURLY
RATE £ 697 335 210 336

To date the Administrators have drawn £26,571 In relation to time costs.

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and thewr staff in the period 5
January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below.

Total {£)
Insurance 1,600
Overseas professional fees 4,018
Parking 9
Travel - mileage 163
TOTAL 5,789

To date the Administrators have claimed £467-in-relation to disbursements

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1} of the Insoivency Rules 1986




5.1.10 Statum Limited

5.2

The Administrators’ time costs-for the pertod 5 January 2009 to 1 July 2010.are
set out below-

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 4.0 16 3 24.6 44-9

Investigations 1.0 6.4 0.3 77

Trading 24.2 31.6 13 57.1

Realisation of Assets 35.9 120.7 07 157.3

Creditors 18 45 2.6 B89

Other Matters - 9.5 3.0 125

TOTAL HOURS 66.9 189.0 29.6 288.5
| TOTAL cosT £ 52,244 88,557 7037 |147,838]
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 780 468 238 | | 512 |

To date the Admunistrators have drawn £109,364 In relation to time costs.

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January 2009 to 1 July 2010 are set out below.

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600
TOTAL 1,600

To date the Administrators have claimed £1,600 in relation to disbursements.

Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the-staff involved in this assignment have been agreed
as follows:

Grade £

Partners 745 to 780
Managers 330 to 735
Assistants and Support Staff 205 to 240

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system.
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded
or recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their senionity and expertence, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised
and/or claims agreed

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rulas 1986




5.3

6.1

6.2

Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators instructed Linklaters LLP (“Linklaters”)
for advice on appropriate-legai matters, Linklaters is a London firm of lawyers
with the appropriate expertise and expertence in dealing with complex
Administrations of this nature. Their fees are.based upon their recorded time
costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates and have been reviewed by the
Administrators’ staff prior to being approved for payment Linklaters have been
paid £3,874,032.65 in fees and disbursements-for their services in the perniod 5
January 2009 to 4 July 2010.

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited (“"Wyles Hardy”}, a firm of chattel agents, was
mstructed by the Administrators to carry out a valuation of the Companies’ plant,
machinery and other chattel assets. Wyles Hardy was chosen in light of their
expertise and experience in dealing with insolvency appointments of this nature
Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs incurred
at their prevalling hourly charge out rates. Wyles Hardy have been paid
£39,675.57 for their services-in the period 5 January 2009 to 4 July 2010.

Lambert Smith Hampton was instructed by the Administrators to carry out a
vaiuation of the Companies’ commercial property Lambert Smith Hampton was
chosen in hight of their expertise and experience in dealing with insolvency
appointments of this nature.- Their fees for valuation advice are based upon therr
recorded-time costs incurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates and are
conditional upon the sale of the properties they are marketing. Lambert Smith
Hampton has been paid £27,882.35 in the period 5 January 2009 to 4 July 2010,
in relation to the work they have carried out

In addition to those mentioned above, other legal and professionatl firms have
been engaged to deal with local 1ssues as appropriate.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As required by legislation, reports on the Directors’ conduct in the three years
prior to the Administrators’-appointment have been submitted to the Department
for Business, Innovation & Skills.

The reports and their contents are confidential and cannot be disclosed to
creditors

Exit

There are a number of options availlable-regarding the exut routes for the
Companies These are set out I1n section 2. The Administrators will choose the

most appropriate exit route for each of the Companies which will depend on the
arcumstances of each of the cases

6.3 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice

Number 13, details of the Companies transactions with connected parties in the
peniod are provided below:*

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986



6.4

The Compantes entered into ordinary course intra group trading arrangements
including_those referred to below

Country and-connected party Nature of relationship
Buy from Sell to
Germany (Rosenthal) v v
Ireland (Waterford Crystal) v v
Indonesia (PT Doulton) v v
USA- v
Austraha+ v
Canada- v
Japan* v
Pan Asia* v

*several entities operate in these jurisdictions

We have.reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that all identified
connected party transactions were conducted-on an arms-length basis-and
warrant ne further investigation

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined 1n Article 3(1) of that regulation,

Joint Administrators

A M Martin, N B Kahn, DL Z Weng and N ] Dargan
Delostte LLP

PO Box 810

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986



Appendix 1

Page 1 of 10
JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
~—Company name: Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Previous names: Precision Studios Limited
Company number: 613288
Date of incorporation: 21/10/1958
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up.share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 60,000
Issued - 60,000

Shareholder(s): Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
Directors: Anthony Jones
Dawvid Sculley

Elizabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Mowra Gavin

Peter Goulandns (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Kevin McGoran (Resigned 08/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie

Bankers: Barclays Bank
AMB Amro Bank
Nordea Bank Denmark A/S
Den Norske Bank ASA
Bayerische Landesbank

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers-LLP

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1} of the insolvency Rules 1986




Appendix 1
Page 2 of 10

JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS (EXPORTS) LIMITED

Company name:
Previous-names:
Company number:
Date of-incorporation:

Registered office:

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
J Abrahams & Sons {Hotel China) Limited
240666
24/05/1929

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each - 500
Issued - 499

Wedgweod Limited - 497
Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited ~ 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1

James Harding
Moira Gavin

Mark Downie
Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Appendix 1

Page 3 of 10
WATERFORD WEDGWOOD UK PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc
Previous names: Waterford Wedgwood Holdings Plc,
Dayoffer Pubhc Limited
Company number: 2058427
Date of incorporation: 31/03/1959
Registered office: Hill House; 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR
Ordinary issued and called up share capital:
1. The Companys share capital is £5,055,000,001 divided into:

220m Ordinary Shares of £0.25 each
500,000m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
500,000m Deferred Income Shares of £0.009999 each

2. Issued 181.6m Ordinary Shares of £0.25 each
160,454m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
5.4m Deferred income Shares of £0.009999 each

Directors: James Harding
Piers Wedgwood
Peter Goulandns (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Chryssanthie O’Rellly {Resigned 05/01/2009)
Alan Francis Wedgwood (Resigned 09/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Bank of Ireland
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Report Pursuant fo Rule 2 47{1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Appendix I
Page 4 of 10

WATERFORD WEDGWOOD RETAIL LIMITED

Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Waterford Wedgwaood Retall Limited
Wedgwood Marketing Ltd
624489
31/03/1959

Hill House, 1 Little New-Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each - 100
Issued - 100

Wedgwood Limited - 98

Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding

Moira Gavin

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Company name:
Previous names:

Company number:

Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 5 of 10

WEDGWOOD LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Wedgwood Limited

Wedgwood Plc, Josiah Wedgweod & Sons Limited
44052

08/05/1895

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR !

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £0.25 each - 60 Om
Issued 46 2m |

Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 46,195,050
Moira Gavin /Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1
James Harding/Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1
Ehzabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986



Company name:

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 6 of 10

ROYAL DOULTON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Royal Doulton Limited

The Lawley Group Limited, Alhed English Potteries Limited,
Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware
(Holdings) Limited, Royal Doulton Limited, Royal Doulton
Plc,

452813

20/04/1948

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1 Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each 113.6m
Allotted, called up and fully pad 55 4m
Issued 83.1m

2 Ordinary deferred shares of 0 S9p 113.6m
Issued 83.1m

3. Authorised.Ordinary shares of 0.01p 446 1m
Issued 332 3m

Sharehotder(s): Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Mr Mark Downie
Mr M Parks

Mrs Moira Gavin
Mrs D J Bates™
HSBC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Report Pursuant fo Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986



Company name::

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 7 of 10

ROYAL DOULTON {(UK) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Royal Douiton (UK) Limited

Booths Limited, Booths & Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway
Adderley Booths and Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway-Potteries
Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton
(UK) Limited, Ridgway Pottertes Limited, Royal Doulton
Tableware Limited.

58387

26/07/1898

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 43m
Allotted, called up and fully paid - 33m

Royal Doulton Limited
Mrs Elizabeth Blackmore
Mrs D ) Bates

Mr Mark Downie

Mr Anthony Jones

Mr David Fyfe

Mr M Parks

Mrs D ] Bates

HSBC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Report Pursuant lo Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rufes 1986




Appendix 1

Page 8 of 10
ROYAL DOULTON OVERSEAS HOLDINGS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited
Previous names: Shore & Coggins Limited
Company humber: 245254
Date of incorporation: 22/01/1930
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 23.0m

Allotted, called up and fully paid - 21.3m
Shareholder(s): Royal Doulton Limited
Directors: Mr M Wilcox (Resigned 5/1/2009)
Mrs D ) Bates (Resigned 3/2/2009)
Company Secretary: Mrs D ] Bates
Bankers: HSBC
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Company name:
Previous names:
-Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
-Page 9 of 10

STUART & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Stuart & Sons Limited
n/a

117548

05/09/1911

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London; EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each - 5,000,000
Issued 471,333

Waterford Wedgwood Plc — 471,332
William John Bradley — 1

Anthony Jones

David Fyfe

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Colin McGookin (Resigned 19/12/08)
John Foley (Resigned 12/01/09)

Sinead Gillen
Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insoivency Rules 1986



Company name:
Previous hames:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 10 of 10

STATUM LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statum Limited
n/a

343652
22/08/1938

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each - 500,000
Issued 50,000

Wedgwood Limited - 49,998

Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding

Moira Gavin

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank
Ulster Bank

PricewaterhouseCocpers LLP

Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986



9861 S8INY ASUINOSUL 8Y) 10 (1)L¥ Z 61Ny O] Juensing uoday

InoqeT 1291pLYy

$924 {8697 Aouaund Jawy
Ksuaundy se

Buipund Aveduoai
FJUSLIAR 4 WOSIREY
sesuadx] ysed

woIs LY Bluaby sajeg
ajueINsy) ADAIBS Ul UiBsQ
soueag pue sefieps
esnppuedx3 yo-Ind 1s0g
Aing wodwy

SESRYUN

spunjey sees
SINIWAY

DEUWH Woy paveda 1A 1By
puUN4 UOISUDH D} 8NP } YA
ajqeied [YA

Buipung epeus] SN 03 VORNUIUOD
sewied vl

$poOT) peysiug g §o0ig
Asuiyoe p weld
SRgEAIBIDY

EJUBWY JO YuUed
SOIEAIDEY Auedwioaay)
sbuipjing g pue

spumig

SO[RVeDeY ORI
seug|es g sebepp
sifaoey Aipung

SO} 10§ UDISKOI
PuUNEy t0184

uonsdwos) je ysed
Junosoy esugdsng

S50 SRR uUBg
suies) ebuByaxy ubieod
spunyey Aipung

Ausdaug 1 pus pioyeal 1
sO1N1284 WRYeH
ouBnpy Ul 81807 Auedarg
vorsenuo? Anaung
€1qed yoog

umopma) veo Buipest
SUMOMEI]

s6[85

S1d13234

010Z AN ¢ 07 1LNo29Y sjueLAey g Bidjooey

#9 0Z4 Ot - - - v9 0Z1 O}
00 000 005 00 000 00§ -
- Ob L8886 | Db 1288861 -
1Z 619'166 - - - 12 6192085
86 P65 165 - 26 PES LGS
- - 65 L£v 08 - - - 65 LEY 08
75 259 SE 800°22 Z6 259 - - - St 800'L2
- 8 550 52 . - - g¥ SEV'SZ
€L 628 €5¥'1 Y069 1LY S {00 000°'0£) €1 6ZRESY | - Zr 069 LOGS
. (g 0} (88 910'%) {00 699 £} - e o) (g L0b)
- BO ¥A¥'IS - - - 80 ¥9¥ IS
- o€ £rl €64 - - - - 0¢ £€pL €62
0F OPE 61 - - - 0t OvE 61
1
08 81Z'851'92 IS 192191 61 €64 BZF €2 ZE P2 PLL L Zz 061 OF 801’9261 8r €16 £BE ¥2 SELBE'LES | 6L PR0 Z0S 12
- . 60 9LS 6L - 69 915 611 - -
- LLS16¢€ . - lLglBe
- . 00 005 ¥ - - - 00 005 '#9
00 618206 | - - - - 00 618 206 | -
£} 592 589 - - Ll SBZ 689
00 $98'592'El - - - 00 998 $5Z €1
00 000 +09 - - 00 000 +09
00 90 £59 1 - - 00 ¥30'cSY |
T zaY 1Y - - ¥ Z8Y 1OF - - -
reLr'ees - 00 Y22 9FF | - - 00 ¢ZZ'orr'l rZLL €2l
00 000 96L | - - - - 00 000'962 - -
00 000 000 Z - - - - 00000 000 Z - -
00622652 - - - - 00 €6L 266 2 - -
- - TP 512 005 . {00 000'sL) - - P SIT'SIS
€E 042 - - - - 3124
- 00 000 OF - - 00 000'0F
- - 96 ISCES - - (00 s8) - - 95 9Er £5
g +E6'990 7 16 0Z#'119 1 18269055 | ¥ 055'60¢ | - - 00 PBE £61 1602y L19 L 1B L9055 L
- - 99 1¢1 587 - - - - - 99 1€1'6E2
oL L8 e 03052't gLEvl oz oz ZE zZ 064 #8915 11 8 B29'C 8¢ 0¥ 68 995°p1L
8L 1 - T 5008 1N} - - - - TS0 ¢
- - BL V6P 6 - - (6¢ 0LE 2V - 8l g98'LZ
- 00 000'0EB - - 00 000'0£8
0L BIT T - 0L 812 ¥Z
- £9 LEEDL - €9 L8E°0L
- 01 08 £0Z & oV LPa 2¥S 0L 2L 0891
- 15 45526 (cz pee ol - 08 168'201
- - 05 cov'eta | - - - 05 cor'atst
06 989'680 8 - - - 06 929 680 8
SG 180 682 - (14 280 951) - 99 ¥SL G
1
|2 t=moL O X 3 (WoL - ] BimoL $ (=m0l oo 3 BI0L - -] pi=meL §|mey ¢ sl 3IE0)
oL Ol AN ¢ -0) Br S Ol UBf p-BO LEF S
ZLo | sbag

T x|pusddy

(uopansiujwpy u|) pa|ur] suos ¢ poomBpep yesar




09 812 851'92 15119219 | 61 €6L 8Zp £2 ZESPZ biL ) 22 062 OF 80| 926 ¢ 87 £16 €8€ vT SE 188119 ¢ 8L +80 206 12
¥l LE0'EL9 Lo gga'ord’s ey £L6'210 € 0F 8ZL'BEF ZT 062 {22 sov'sed) ¥8 TO6'¥EL S¥ 860°0%0'1 ST IvE'pSL'E
09 181'685'6Z 06 284 LI 1L 652 0IY OZ 20201 9EE L - L1 216299 ¢C #0 010 BY2 ¥ 06 28L°125 ps b ivl L)
00 000 LS8 - 00 000 000 ¢ - - 00000 115G - -
£6 182'010'Y - - . - £6.8L910F - -
8y 9OE LE0 2 - - - - - gr 90C 1£0°Z - -

- LLSIBE - - LLGI6E - - -

- 00 0¥ L - - - - - 00 OFE |

- £9 022 822 - - - - - £9 022 822

- 00 000 58 - - - - - DO 000 69
£ 917'9 - 1£Lie - - - £L8L29 - 1218

- SZ #ZL ¥IL - - - - - GZ vIL'vT

00612 - - 0o - - -

- 8L €09 ¥v - - 1P EDE'G - - L€ DO¥ 8¢

- 68 128 I - . - - - 68120 1€

- 9B IER ¥ . - . - - 98 168'

- £l bGt - - 208 - - 98 €24

- LZEro 8l - LZ EF0 81 - - -

- 66 195 68L°) . - . - - S6 1¥5'68L 1

- 69 ¥LE 8L - - - - - 69 vit 8L

- 78 ZEE €5 - - (ag see o) - - 8L BLLED

- L¥ ¥99 BE - - - - - L¥ ¥O9 6€

- 00 ¥25 9vt 2 - - - - - 00 PISOrP Z
B9 ELP'ELZ'L - - (00 006 €99 1} - - 88 CIE 28 8 - -

- 00 D00 SE - - - . - 00 000 SE

- 2L G99 LE - - - - - 71500 |\
15 €0)1'0E - 96 §8. &¥ - - 9B 24T 15 €0} 0E - DL 9IS S¥

- 10 669 691 - - - - - 10 569 691

- £0 LEL 656 - - - - £0 4 12'656

- 86 BL6'ZP - - - - - 26 646 T¥

- 6204295 - - - . - 60155

- 05 509 98 - - 0008l £ - - [ ]

- ¥ E¥Z 19% - - 09 28'p11 - - »8 v09 9rE

- 79054 ¥ - - - - - 806t ¢

- 2L CHT - - - . - 8L E¥Z

- IS LLL LY - - - - 1S tL Ly

- at £El - - - - - 9t el

- £8 ¥19 0§ (25 zg99) 26 269 - £8 719 05

- P2 968 E - {00 02t} - - PZOIE b

- 00 0¥6 12 - - 00 0O¥6'1e - - -

- L1 680 8S - - - - - L1680 85

- ¥E 069 &¥ - - - - - ¥ 069 BY
. - SB2T9EL - - - - - SB 229 €L
By 6L} 9/ +8 9 IeT L z0 11 - (e6919 1) 9v Z0t [T 62808
£€ 0S¢ £52°L 7€ 869 LS Lh1Zegto (oooppo00 v} - - £E 06E LS2 2 Z¢ 869 126 LV IZEBI0 &
- - 19 £pt G9 - - - 19 EPE 69
- - g6 TLl 2 - - - - - E6ZLL 2
00 LYE'Y - - - - 00 e Y -
- - z6 95L 128 - - §6 ¥£0 €2 - - #6124 BO8
- - 18 L¢r 828 - 02 ¥0L 62 - - 19 LEL B6L
- - 8L 962 2L . {rs 06%) - 75 LB9'EL

- 16 806G LOE - - - 15 905 10

puRH Uy s8IUER|RY

LIBPLDT PAINDDS O} LONNQUISI
UOIEIBPISUOD WY UONINpagn
ueoT jo awieday

pun4 uojsusd 0} pied 1A
18014 yse Aled
awisnipy e|qeded LYA
sueoy Auediwio] 1a1u) 1oN
2IgBAINISY LYA NI
B[QeRRIIY LYA

xe] vonesodio?

Buipoday Aoinels
£1858Y JO BOURINSL)
Buisiuanpy LOIMEIS
s)507) abesolg

sasuadxg 1 s904 |euoissalad JaYiD
§904 [26a7

swowesngsig [efa]

sa0 4 sianeasswaby
sasvadx] SIORIISIIWRY
5804 SJOJRNSILILPY
uolzeuey Aauaung
JuswaauBy 8omag wnasny poombpens
SIAIB Y B SWEWHPRL)
smousg epey) g Bunoxepw
SUdWANEg 10d

v poomBpas pUoUIIEAL
Buiresn

81500 1t

0)IRNVOIGNS

Aunaag

woll2R1RD Ysed

abersod

Azuonelg

§1$09 Buiuny adIya s
UOISSHUILICT) SBIBS
sasuadx3 Apung

§1500 Auadord BYIQ
asunualuEy ¢ eday
wawdinb3 o Ny
sjuawided aouadn
safueyn yueg

Jaysupy] Auedwonseiu
auoydaa)

|anel]

JRIEAN,

wBr ¢ 1834

sfiri01g ¥ uoNNGUISIa
saey

sjusy




puRH Ul sasue|eg

21919299y 1WA
sasuadxg sIojelsIuIWpY

$994 ,SIORIISIUIWPY
SINIWAYd

$S0ID) 1Sauall) sueq
ysurlt Auedwooiay)
S1diI303d

010z AN + 0) Juno22y sjuswied 2 s1d|92ay

19 LL'BS S5 82 90 £8¢'8S
19 [y9°L S5 82 90°649°2
00 $92'06 - 00 #9208
00 00% - 00 00V
00 ¥9€°05 - 00 ¥9£'0S
L9 LLb'8S 56 82 90 €8€'8S
10 £ §S 8¢ gr v
09 8/£'8S - 09 8/£'8§
[Glimoltn , - ) [@mol - | [@imor. .y~
feioL oL AInf ¥- 01 Uer' S QL Uer #- 60 Uer g
Z1 jo ¢ abeg
Z XIpuaddy

(uonensiiwpy up) papwi (suodxag) suog ' poomBpam yeisor




62 8EL'108'L ZE 86012V 61 047041 06 92 - L2 69 Lt 6E 199°409'L  ZE969'LZY BY QOT'ESL
£l L'¥6) 6L 86 GL£'0Z 06 82 - LLEST'L) £Z L19'V6} 6 ¥L 179088
9l P ZLY'L Ov £29'L2F L $60'061 - - - oL PR6 2LV Ov £29'LTF 1Z #60'0G}
00 821 b9 L - - - - - 00821 ¥9Z'L - -
91 95e'ehl . - - - - 9l 958wl - -
- 7€ 965°12% - - - - - zeessay -
- - ZL Z65'61 - - - - - 7L 266 6L
- 80 52 0o - - . - 8052 0zo
- - 06 - - - - - PO §
- - 15 110°08 - - - - - 1611008
- . 2€ 8ZV're - - - - - ZE 8Zy ¥8
- - 00 05E'Y - - - - - 00 0S¢t
- - L0 200 - - - - - L0 Z9¥
- - SE PBL'LL - - - - - SEvgl L
62 8£2'109' Z£ 969'12¢ 61 04F'0L) 06 52 - L. 69Z'LE 6€199'200°L 2L 869’12 By ODTESL
- - 8z L¥Z'LL . . 8Z L¥Z L1 - - -
. - 62 12 - - - - - Bz 12
00 005 £vE - - - . - 00 00G €vE - -
62 0LL . 09 82 06 9L - €7 82 BE £ - Lo
00 821 'voy - . - - - 00 824 'vO - -
00 000 002 - - - - - 00 000'008 - -
- Z¢ 969'12Y 00 2L6'Z51 - - - - ZEWEY1Zy 00 ZLB'ZSL
- - 96 171 - - - - - 96 L¥h
- - 90 524 - - - - - 90 521

YL $ 1oL 31e0L 1 1m0l $ @01 FICEN ] [3moL $ 12900 3 (2101

z4 10 v abeg (210 oL ANry-pLUer g O} Uer ¥ - 60 Uef G
z xipueddy

pueH U sedLE|Eg

1apuan paindag o] uonngulsic]
sgysued] Auedwodialy|

$13$5Y JO SIURINSY|
aqeneIvy LVA

safileyd yueg

s1s07) abeualg

sasuadxg SIOIRIISIUILPY
paunou| sasuadx3 Aued pat
5334 [BUCISSAYOUH

Wb 9 1esy

sjuay

SINTWAVL

DFHINH Way panRddl LA 18N
algeied 1A

JUNO2DY Lo PdH Spuny

$50IC) |SaUAY| JuEg

Aueg e ysed

sbpald aseyg [eaQ Aunb3
Jajsurl] Auedwosai
oueUINEN § sHeday
AWOU| SNOBUR|[QISIN
S1d1333y

0102 AInT ¢ 03 JuNoo2Y sjueWied g spdisdey

{uonensiwpy v{) 9)d W poomBpam propeiem




00 22Z 59 - 1) B82¥ GOC € 20 £88'9L 00 12259 - Sl GYS BSZ €
coviv'L - 09 1ZZ'1CL - (o1 860'¢Z) $0 bivL - 0L GLE'PEC'S
1625245 - 15 90Z'#66 1 - Z\ 186 6E 16 264 £S - Sp 622 PSE L
- - 26 65€ 16S - 00 08 - - 26 6ZE L6S
. - 11 951 95 - - - - Ll 951'95
168 - 08 8cE - 00 88 66 - 0@ 052
00 224 LS - 29 L6l 81 - - 00 L2425 - 9 161 91
00 0Z - - - - 00 0Z - -
- - PP E8L bl - - - - b €82 Ly
- - 78 968'S - - - - O 96E S
- - ¥Z DEO L2 - - - - ¥Z 080 1.2
- - 00 86% 08¢ . - - - 00 96¢'08¢
- - Zb 98BS 01 - - - - Zb oBE'0L
- - 00 06 - - - - 00 b5
- - 00 992 - - - - 00 992
- - 65 LVE'RE - - - - 65 L¥E BZ
- - OF 6¥2 066 - LE QOE ¥ - - 65 Zvb'956
- - vE 092 - oz sal - - P G54
- - B 008 ¥ - 62 098't - - -
- - §9 402 - - - - 68 41T
- - 8z Z€1L - - - - 62 Z¢4
- - ¥5 291 Ob - Z8 065 - - ZLLEB
- - 81 06£°09 - - - - 8l 0SE 05
- - 15 L2800 - - - - 6 1Ze'o9
- - gv 9vZ 92 - - - - 9P 8YZ 92
- - {o¢ 106} - - - - (9t 108)
00 22Z'69 - Ll 9Zp S0% € - Z0 €88 'ol 00 L2Z 69 - Gl 6¥5'88Z'C
- - 86 995 Z5 - B8S 885'7S - - -
- - 00 022 - 00 022 - - -
- - S9ZbL - €O LLL - - 78 159

- 895419 - P 0L0'S - vZ ShL b
- - 05 L - - - - 1€ 108°L
- - £0 824'2¥Z'L - 00 000 & - - £0 BZ4 9E2't
- - 51 8LL'8PZ - {eo 228 96} - - 8l GPS'SHE
. - 9% 561 - - - - 9g 654
- - 83 F1E JLL . - - - 88 FLE L1}
00 L2z 59 - 66 PL9'LER . - 00 £22'69 - 66 b10'1€8
- - 00 000 294 - - - - 00 00O 284
- - B ¥ZZ 9£8 - 00 082'6Y - - 8b bib 985

EYET §e101 . wetnd IB3OL simoL . .. 3moL - | [a1mol- - $ 1501 3 (€101
elal oL Ainf ¢ - QL VBl § Ol UET - BO VBl S
ZL jog obrg

z xipusddy

pures v} spdueleg

Waw)snipy sjgedied 1'wA
B|qeAIadsy 1WA

safieys yueg

1¥A pugjal| jo day

5994 |BUCISS3J0id

saag |eba
sjuauaungsiq [eban
sasuadx3 si0RNSIIKIPY
s394  moNsIipy
paunouy) sasuadxy Aued punyl
punyay 2jes

|enOWLIDY alSep

81507 1

Sludy

sasuadxg Apung

s1500 Apadoly
aoueualue © sieday
auoydaal

B g 1eey

Saley

SJUBWABH WOSUEY
SI0JIBIUOD) gNS
ainyipuadx3 po-InD 1504
SINIWAVL

DBYWH WOy PIas) LYA
BLLODU SNOBUB|ADSIY
PUNIY STy

$SQUG 152191U) Hueg
punyay way

$1990 %0og

(51500 Auadoid) lunoddy Lo spuny

yse) Anad

saljioe 4 leyassy
rysuay] Aveduionsiu
43pUN WY umopMmeI(]
s3les

Si1dEJ3d

010Z AINr ¢ 01 Junooy suewied g sidiesey

(MonERsIUNUPY ) PEHWIT (1E1eN PoomBpom PICHBIRM




19 516284 £b /0’004 88 9¥9'L8'L 0% S0Z'E Gir L6 0L L96'EL 1€ 60E'64P'L 86 ZZ0'00L 81 G89'/64'1

L€ 189°92S £6 8.8'29 11 S6bIEY 0f 90Z Sk 15 88 62055 10 52p'92S v 228'L8 68 §9v'0.

0f YEB'SG6'D 05 S6L'ZE Lt 151 'obrL 00 000'E - 7916601 0F vER'256'9 05 S6'Z€ 6Z6LZ 1ZF'L

00 D00'¥EE'Q - - . - - 00 000'FEE'S - -

00 096°265 - - 00 000'E - - 00 096'965 - .

- S0 €262 - - - - - 50 £26'C -

. - TLELY'TL - - - - - 2L

268 6L ey 0099 - - 002 88 6L L2t 00 v

- - Lt 8OB'0L - - - - - L1 898’0l

P01l - - - - - v POLLE - -

0005L'C vE 0E8'82 o€ 99L'1¥3 - - 78 606'8! 000522 £ OE8 82 ¥5 958'229

- 00 00¥ 62 LIS - . - - 00 00v 6ZLLL'LE

- - 9r 5Z8'L - - - - - 9y 9z8 |

- - 00 869'552 . - - - - 00 869'552

- - 22 U8y - - - - - LT B LY

- - 06 £05'Z - - - - - 06 £05 Z

Lo GLG'ZRY L £F $20'00L 88 9v9'1/8'L OF 902'S Gp L5 0/ 196'€4 L€ BOE'BLY'L 86 ZZ0'00¢ 21 G689 /64'L

- - LWL - - ZLELY'TL - - -

00 620'762 - . - - - 00 6£0'262 - -

00521281 - - - - - 005Z1'/8L - -

00 000000 2 - - - - - 00000 000 £ - -

19 51E 527 Z08K8'L 0¢ 90 S7 1S 86 L8¢'L LE 601 8622 9 08y

- - ZL 042 . - - - - ZL 042

- - 00 000'05 - - - - - 00 000'056

- - 00 €781 - - - - . 00 £4v'81

00 000'S 00 000'00} oF 1B6LZZ L 00000 € - - - 00 000°00¢ v 188'L22'L
{3 1m0) 3 @m0t 31861 ] 3170l §1E0L"" 3 E0L | p1=es $ (Ej0L 31801

[e1oL 0L ANr ¥ - 0L ver g QLuerg-goUerg

ZL jo g ofieg
Z xjpuaddy

pueH ul sadue|eg

SIONPA) PRINIIS 0) LOINQUISK]
uoIsianue Aasaung

LyA seasinQ

UNRIY LYA

sabiey) yueg

$1355Y JO BOURINSL

{s994 |pBa7) Aouaunal|
5334 |26a

swawasingsiq eba
sasuadx] SIOIRNSIUILLDY
$394 SICIRJISIILIPY

Jaysues] Auedwiossiy|
paunau sasuadxy Aued gy
5394 |eba ueensny
SINIWAVd

DHWH Woy pAIRIA LYA
ROy Lo PIBH spung
SIQENIAIDY

spusig

UOISIRALOT) ASUSIINY
SS0UC) 15UBIU) yueg
suies) abueyox3 ubiog
1ajsuey) Asuaunus|
{sea4 |eba7) UONRISPISUC))
1gysuest Auedwouaiy
FF-ERES.]

o102 AIne ¢ 03 Junoasy sjuawied @ sidiesay

{uonensiuiupy uj) peniwi peomBpem




2 0J6'CHS Ve 5Z'S6P ¥Z 791 29 Ov6'Zy 09 PLE'EYS 7L YL
V8 916'LLY £8 820'05Z vZ 291 29 OV6'TY 09 vi8'LZy 1Z 880°L0Z
00 000°94 4 1S 922'6b2 - - 00 000'gLL 15 922'GHT
00 000'9L} - - - 00 000'94 -

- 00 }1 - - - 0044

- 0l BEL - - - 01 652

- 7L £66'62 - - - 2L £66'62
- 99 OvL'L - - - agovl'l
- 00 00¥ - - - 00 00

- 00 120'90Z - - - 00 120902
- €0 189 - - - £0 1489

V8 9/6'CYS ¥E §52'S6Y vZ 291 79 O¥B'ZYy 09 PLE'EYS 7. ¥1E'26k
- 00 €5 - 00 €5 - -

- 00 04Tk - 00 02L'Z¥ - -

00 000'65 - - - 00 000'SS -

8 €02 ¢ 976 ¥Z 294 79 /94 09 |t €2 851

00 £42'88¥ - - - 00 €22 '88 -

- 98 YO 1Y - - - 98 V0L LY
- 89 CE0'Y - - - 89 ££0'Y

- Sk 210'] - - - Gy 210°L
BEoL - - - . 3m@mol - - & . BieoL " o &,  FAEBOL Tiv 7o) [pawol YT YRR

2140 ¢ 96ed

1N N

w. u.u:e,%__q

je10L

0L Anr ¢ - Q) Uer s

0L Uer ¥ - 60 Uer' §

pUueH u saduejeq

SI0IpRI PAINDSS 0} UoRNQUISIQ
safiey) sueg

21qenaday LYA

51958V JO 90UBINSU|

saa4 [eba7

sawaangsiq [eben

sasuadx3 si0lenSIIWPY

5994 ,SIOBJSIIWDY

sa94 |eBan ueIlsny
SINIFNAVYd

TV EETiTg]
BL03U| puapni]
JUNCOOY U0 pieH Spung
$S0I0) JSAUISIY] yueq
SajgeABOaY

Jgjsuey] Auedwodsaiy)
$1g=Q ood

puryay sajey
S1d303Y

o010z Ainr ¢ 01 1uNo32y suawied g sid1aday
{uonexsiujwpy uf) paywi ueynog (ekoy




Z1L 0 g obed
z yipueddy

ZL VEOBBLLL 16121151 OF 164’0088 £9 661 'WE OEElL {46 12F'L0E) 6P 448'P8P°ZL 1080016 60026'93.'8
- . 6% p59'8L - - - - . 6v ¥59'8L

- 8Z £66'0F1 - - 82 £66'01L - - -
00 8217988 - - 00 £08'ZLE - - 00 GZE'BPS'S - -
00805'¥LL € - - - - - 0080G'PLL'S - -
00 000'000't - - - - - 00 000°000'L - -
00 Z6Z'159'Y - - - - - 00 262'159°L - -
00 006'005°2 - - - - - 00 000'005T - -
- - SP 6 - . - - - Gy v6
8L 99£'95 £9 846 6C 08P'G96'L - - {os z1e'y) 8L9%E 95 €986 68762196t
vE GEL'Y 8Z trl 69 289'vL 26 509'c O£ €11 thaLL'L ZrEEL’L 8662 8Z p16'9
- - L6 Z15'6L - - ZLEsz L - - 6L 6528
- - 86 Y65 ¥6Z - - - - - 86 P66 ¥GZ
- - VL L9E VS - - {82 €25 0g) - - 25 168'18
. - BL €BF'ASE’L {62 262'21) - 6Z GGE ZYE 622522 - B 92L'G10't
- - - - - (58 g12'08%) - - 5@ 8LL'0EY
- - 9Z 6:9't58 - - {09 522'a81) - - 98 ¥56 L¥D')
- - 6€ 600°PYS'E - - - . - 6E 600'PYS'E
- 00 000 051 - - - - - 00 000'08L -
- - B0 §86'G2€ - - (90 8it'LL) - - vl 90F'LEE

Bleol $ 1R90L 31501 } [ iE3oL ¢ teol 31901 | pieoL. - $ 1moL 1m0l
[eloL oL AIPr 7 - 0L Uer § 04 Uer ¥ - G0 Ul §

pun4 UCISU3J 01 3NP YA
JYUNH wKy panadal [ vA 19N
a|qeied 1VA

S3|qenIDDay

SpO05) PAYSIUL g HIOIF
Klsuyoep 9 ueld
S3|qRNIDI3Y apel)

spuerg

saugles 3 sabep
uanadwe?) 18 yse)

$5QI0) 5| Hueg
Wwawieday saey
SanIe ey
2aueApY U] 515070 Apadald
JsuRl) Acuauny
Rysuel) Avedwonsaiu)
1030 yoog

SUMOPMEL

S1eY

Sses

FIETEREE

010z AN & 01 1UN020Y SJUBwAe B Sid1826Y
{uonessiuupy uf) papunT (M) uoynog Aoy




Z\ ¥€0'68L L1 L6 tZ1 1GL Ob L6V 909 8 £8 954 vOE [ (6 L2V LOE) 6v//ater /L 9800 LSl 600Z6'99.8
10 Zv6'LZY ot LIO'1SL 69 LSL'6LE") {z¢ eve'sed) of €14 s_.w E..n_ur..: Py SRL'EZL'E 01 ¥96°0S) 56 626192
60 Z80'LOE AL LS bt 18 6EE LTT'L 00 000 0QO0 ¢ - 19 6vE 228 S0Z60'I9E 9L LG ¥h bl 066'v0P 8
00 000000 §1 - - - - - 00 000 000'SY - -

90 tEY - - - - - 90 vEY - -

- - 6Y ¥59 8L - - 6F b59 8. - - -

- - 8v 060 B8C - - - - - 8% 060 88E
- - OC 865 6¥L - - - - - 0Z 866 6¥L
0L Lk 88 v o 869 - - 0¥ 05 0L it SE b OF 8v9

- - 7S vEE'0E - - - - - 6 VEL 92
- - 00 00Z L - - 00 00Z'L - - -

- - 08 0EL LLL'E - - - - - 06 0E2'1ZL'L
- - 96 556 LY - - - - - 95 556 i
- - 56298 St - - - - - 56 298 S}

- - 00 690 628 . - - - - 00 890 628
- - 9L 2v8 - - - - - oL 2v8

. - 00 558 - - - - - 00 559

- - - - - (2o eve's - - Z92Z¥e L

- - sesLLh - - 5z 0 - - 0LGEL'E

- - 68 51"t - - - - - 88SIT Y

- - G 904 ¥ - - . - - 5 0L ¢

- - 65 8E6 € - - BG9E6 € - - -

- - €i 086 8% - - - - - £l 095'85

- - 00 225 - - - - - 00225

- - ZE 6FE'6L - - - - - Ze 6ve 8t
R4 - 10 EpL'S - - - IGPBZ ¢ - LOEYLS

- - £5 8/0'066 - - - - - £5 920'056
- - 00 CO0 001 - - - - - 00 000 004
- - L1682 L - - - - - LLSBT 4

- - ZL198¢G - - - - - zZI 1986

- - 18 L9v - - ar ¢ - - BE €9

- - L0 826'EE - - - - - LD 826'CE

- - 8€ £00'9 - - - - - 8E 100’0

- - L41\2Z0F - - - - - L zor

- - B9 669 5l - - - - - 66 669'GL

- - LE00L T - - - - - 1E00LE
82 G5€ 8GE ¢ - 99 0¥l €L - - 99 Ovl €V 89.656'866 L - -

- - 9¢ Q0P LS - - Z5£092 - - 9 208 ¥
00 000 000 ¢ - 20 000't86 00 000 000t - - - - Z0 000 €86
- - 28 vZLvOr - - - - - 78 vZ.L Yoy
- - St ¥6 - - - - - S¥ #8

- - LE ZLE'THS - - - - - E LLE ZPS
- - ST BY SBE - - - - . 52 8pg'58E
- oL 0 (oz oe8 L) - - - - gL 0 {oz 9c8 &)

- - 7. 020 L6} - - - - . 2L 080 /6L

pueH ul sadue|eg

SI3pUaT PRANAS O] LoNNQUISI
LA seasian)
pury uoisuad o) pied WA
wawisnipy aiqefed 1 vA
3Qen1addy YA
sabiey) yueg
S]958Y JO @oUBIASY
$334 1euoIssajtud
534 eban
sjuawasingsig jeban
sasuadx] sojesiupy
$394 ,S)0MlSIIWpY
UQISIAUOD UG $507
paundu| sasuadxy Aued piL
way SuiptoH
191BAA
sasuadx sy yseD
LoI30al07) YSED
$094 JolpnYy SHEeY
STEeY
Aunsas
SIUBIB ¥ SWEWwapel]
MOUS Unyuesd
VSN poamBpam, popBieA
SjuaWARY WosURY
81507 Buruuny sogaA
SANRAOHAOISSIILICY) S3[eS
sasuadx3 Apung
BOUBUBIUIRY ' SIeday
wawdinb3 jo
suawhed 4H@eseEs]
Suawisileag 10y
abesols 9 uonnquisigy
auoydajay,
sgsugl] Asuaunuaiul
Wb 2 1294
Bupuny Auedwoay|
sy
InogeT jaupy
NOgET 129110
Si0peue) gns
amypuadx3 yo-Ing 1s0d
S3seynd
SINIWAYd




pueH ul saduejeg

3(qeAIBddy L YA
sasuadx3 siojensiupy
s394 sJojelisSIuiwpy

SININAVYd

SS0I5) JSaseU| yueq
Iysuel} Auedwodlayu)

S1d1303d

£ 995'01 LG 9z 19501
er'e8e’l LL'S 9z'8.¢"1
00 €816 - 00 £81°6
00 00¥ - 00 00
00£8.'8 - 00 £8°8
£ 996°0L LL S 9z 19501
86 G LS 180
S 095°01 - G 09501
[3) 1e30) 1 |(3) 1m0y, | [(3) =101 ]
lejoy OLAINPy-OLUErS QL UBl ¥ -60 UBT G

Z) jo g} ebed
z xipuaddy

010z AINf ¢ 03 JUNO2IY sjuswihed B sydisoay

(uonensiuwpy uj) pajyiwi] sbulp|oH seasiaA uojnog |ehoy




00 000°001 ZE 2ZL'02r - 79 ¥i8 00 000'004 0L L¥Z'6LP

00 000°001 10 €28'912 - (g1 99%'c1) 00 000'001 SZ 682'0€T

- S 662'E02 - 08 OPE' ¥l - . Gt 856'88L

- 22 0r0'Y - 99 v69'L - 95 §¥E'2

. 0052 - - - 00582

- 05 £85¢ - - - 0S 285°C

. 0Z 101 - - - 0z L0t

. 00 J0v - - - 00 i8¢

- 00 125'92 - - - 00 Li5'92

- 00 069 - 00 0Ee - 00 09t

- 20 ¥5L'ez! - - - 20 ¥5.°821

. 85 5S¢ - - - 86 G5t

- ZLE68'9 - 20 6£9'S - 0L 854

- Zz 806} - 00 2€2 - Zz 9.9}

- 11248 - - - 14248

- 00 89 - - - 00 89 _

- 1¥ 980'82 - Zl Bri'e - 67 6E9 |2

. £Z IS - - - £ LSt

- 8l L¥S - - - gL L¥s

- 2T VA - - - 9z 8.2}

00 000'004 Zg zzl'oey - 29 vi8 00 000°001 0L LVZ'ELY

- _ 18 £10'29¢ - - - 18 £10'28¢

00 000'003 - - - 00 000'00L -

- 69 ¥8Z'L - 29 ¥.8 - LT oLy

- 00 02 - - - 00 202

- 0. 260'95 - - - 0. Z60'95

. 26 £25 - - - 26 £26

[BhimoL .- - (3hi=oL ] BV moLas - - @imor, - . | [Glmoy - (@) meLTsy

(el ot .A___._q._v.o— UEf § 0l UEl ¢ - 60 :T_,m

puey uj sasue|eg

8|1qEAI808Y 1WA

safiieyn jJueg

s994 |eban
sjuawasingsiq [eban
sasuadxy ,SI0JENSIIWIPY
$894 ,U0JBHSIUNLDY
Aunodag

1500 Juaumbeueyy (B1SAID PIOUSIEM
Suawaes Loy

JB1EAA

SoueRUBJUIERY B SHeday
uawidinb3 jo any
abewen

B % jeay

sajey

SI01ORIUOD GNS
ainppuadx3y go-Ing) 1sod
SINIWAVd

uonj2dwo) je ysed
Buipjing g pue pauieldy
§5016) 1S9)U; yueg
$1qaQg #ooqg

1ajsuer] Avedwosiaiu
ssleg

S1d@234d

010z AInr ¢ 93 JUnoasy sjuawhed p Nd1eday
(uopensILIWPY UJ) paNWIT SUOS ' UEMS




09 £9+'850'F Zr B09'LLY A Z8 €80'G1 vl Z9p'RC0°% 08 625 '96€
29 90828 £ Z0Z'0¢ [t) Z8 2805} 94 S0C'ZE _.h_ 6LL'GL pueH ui seauejeqg

86 9GL'9Z0'¥ 62 GOF'L8E - - 86 951'9Z0'v 68 GOV’ LBE
00 S¥Z'LLGE - - - 00 GPTLI6 E - JapueT pansag o) uolnquisiq
86 116001 - - - 96 L16'80L - uoisianuog Auasn)
- - - - - - Jysury) Auedwodaiy|
- 00 000 61 - - - 00 000'SL 8lqesaday | YA
- G EL6 S - - - 5 €26 s]assy Jo aoueInsy)
- yBSYLE - - - PR GPLB sjuswesingsiy |eba
- £6 21L'6€2 . - - £6 244'6EZ 5334 [eBaT
- 00 009t - - - 00 oo.....___. sasuadx3 sJojessiunupy
- 00 ¥9£'60L - - - 00 $9E'60} LEER R H T
SINIJWAYC

09 £9r'850 ¥ Zr 909°LIY 9F L 28 Z80'GL ¥l 29¢'850'F 09 525'96¢
- 00 000'5L - 00 000°G1 - - pugas | WA
£ 8¢ £8 LEL ¢t 28 2. L6 €2 10 6% SS0IS) 1SaUaIL) HuEg
00SYZ'/LB'E - - - 00 S¥Z'LI6E - SO|qeMBlsy
€2 E6LLpL - - - £z E6L'LpL - 5a|geAasay Aueduuolal
- 00 000'06 - - - 00 000 06 uoisszauod Aouaund
- B6G 9L¥'00E - - - 65 9.¢ 90E Jaysugy) Auedwosiai)
$1dE@03Y

|3 1=01 {3) 1901 ] {3)moL {3) 1m0), .| |3} =moL (3} 1;01 ]
1ejoL oL Anr ¢ - 0L Uer g 0L Uer ¢ - 60 UEr' G

) jo 7} ebied
¢ xjpuaddy

0L0Z AINF # 03 JUN020Y sJUBWAed § 1808y
{uogensWwIWPY uj) peypwIT WNESs




[ 31VQ OL NMV¥YA S334 WLOL |

$Z8'9P0'Z
¢8e { soe'es's Zvi8's | | +48°2TS v orLT 6187197 £ 9Z¢'9 951'529 5 108 i 1509 % SHNNOH V.10l
(342 952'624 0Z62 v£8'81 906 6ir'LB g 8Ll vi6'al 62T
809 509 ool 619 o¢c - - 09 S 0L 10010
ot 80E°11L } S52 6iz'al 9.8 9ol L8 9 €54 ¥Z6'LL 6El 1VA pue xej
W cL8'th 692 - - cLe oL 6vZ 095t 02z SUOBUdY
- - : - . . . . - uopebp
- , apnjau) s1sReN B0
e 15€'895 ovalL'l 599'1€1 6 StL [T R 0096 BgL'sy 18
8s¢ ovZ'asz v 508 8EZ 8F 9962 Lry'vEL 2195 095 S W poJn3esUN
= = = - - - - = slapjoyaieys
0% BLEEEL 6992 orz'e €02 0L6 16 061 999'0€ 9 6P paindag
0t 0EE o - - 0Ee ot - - {enuasajaid
(q¥ 4 £96'sPl € 169 891'68 0 68% 91Z 85 € 002 096 L oz seakojdws
| \ sJojpald
Siy gst'2EL ZErs't 950'vS (X 0L0'¥BE ¥ 088 66€°PEZ 0 8LE
895 ¥90°1T Wi e 5Z 6¥0'LL L 22 €96 szl Qessy fued puL
98¢ v_.n.mnm T LS8 £2e'z a9zl vEL'LZT 6 26¥ 268'04T L ve syessy /E30UENg JO 8|BS
9zz BlLo'6L 9 I5E AN 6252 0ze O S €6 §51 zZo aply Jo vopuEay
w §15'0L ¥ L agg’tL oo 69€'99 ¥ 851 ove'Z o¢ ployeses pur ployesid - Auadaid
8.9 £i8 zZh ¥i zo - - oLl oL s8|9|yeA pue s6umI4 pue sa:MX|4 ‘Wwawdinb3 pue jue)d
£TY 604'EE t4:7 80€ St 1y L2 869 L6E'S 69 {yoo1g B o} messy 100
£ES LL6'92 9 0§ L8 zo 8zL 12 LEY 90Z's L9 §198Q yoog
, , S198SY JO uopes|jeoy
0L 6£0°916"L 6 £8L's S08'86) S ZTL'L Z68'S05') P 062'C Zve'iiz 01z
1735 6E0'91LE'} 6 E84'S S08'86L §ZZL Y 268 S0l ¥ O6L'E TPE'LLT 02 apes] oy Bugean pue Bujpely
\ Bujpeiy
16E ¥51'0Z g 1§ 159'¢ 80z 9P’z 1SZ 188'c 0S
11 FoA1 G &b IS8 € 802 96P'L1 L€Z 188 0S 1onpuos siopPag uo spoday
<14 0Z6 0Z - - 0Z6 0z - - sucpeBpseaul
. , suopebgsaay)
ZBE 0" L6E 06£0' 'l [¥St'60Y AT SgL'9E2 ¥ L6 Zor'Ls 659
562 0gz'st 08t - - 082'sE o8y - - SIBUORNI R ADUBAIOSU] JAWIO YN M UOS L]
oLy €6L'6P SPIE arp'Zi ¢85 S0S 28 0z6l Ve 6Y 6€9 (s1essy Bupnlog uaunujoddy jo uoneaynon 6 e) suopdy lepiul
662 'S [ 2718 LLE YL 86L 1z gt 926 0951 oz ansoly pue wawabeuey ‘vosiaedng esed
314 9Z8'65}) 07Z05 1£9°28 ¢ EbE 681 1L 885t - - Bujn4 oymerg pue Bupaiysen
| m:_:cu_n_ pue uoflensuuwIpy
(@ moos | rd (3} 1Be0% T ﬁ amop 3 x| |l .&o ,_m"_“{mw_ _n_u,h (3 mn.u‘..wﬂ ,-sinoH | 43)soogs _ dinoy |y, w%#@%w«.} = mﬁdhﬁ,‘,am ﬁﬁ ¥ uw,mm v.k: ...Mz T .u_ "j ,m&
:\_.._..vsu - SEENLE a e i a. i 238 Ty . b s T mz.m.vmai.w vl..‘u 1 3 lﬂ !a' . Toe Al e
sm,s BRI i e w R e L P R e s SR
n...lr " Ty ..._. ..Qv.&f_m_.!) PN ﬁ.ﬁaﬁ?fn {wﬂ%m«d?@ﬂﬂuﬂ_ﬁmﬂ \..n.‘.m. wpd \\fn. A W_..W.m:m:ui ,_]W..\_ M;N h?.ﬂl .qw,..r_u.__am& - h.uﬂr.”,‘. + mﬂm-am.: m» .w{ﬁ.m < Wrw.m.. :n . i 2 aa » - )1..;.1»&&&..
04 jo | ebied _ Eo_E.m_c_suq up)

¢ xjpuaddy

010Z Anr | - 6007 Aenuer § 53509 awll

pajnui suog pue poomBpom yejsor




[rocos | 31vG 0L NMV2Q 5334 1041
S6¢ [vog'szz ¢ LS | [sv8¥Z 8 0L Brp'I6L 028 0is's §v | 1S00 '8 SYNOH TV.10L
£97 +99's 1 v 60 0Z5°0 S gt - -
- - - - - - - - - leyqn0
cor ¥99'9 124! prrL 60 0z5'9 SEL - - 1¥A pue xe]
. - . . . - - - - suoKUsd
: - . : - - - . - uopebnr
- . epn|aujl SISREW 18410
09Z SYLLE 0ZZL 108’12 v 16 BES'S 9 0f - -
gze 9ZL't vyl tog 6¢€ 0z6't soL - - pain2asup
. - - - - - - - - siapjoyeleys
691 ¥is 9t - - viS 9¢ - - peindeg
- - - - - - - - - (eiuaigjard
[4:74 Sti'aT o oL 0o0'Le [¥1:] Ser S s9l - - soako|dg
, SIOYPA D
519 016°0Z 0ve - - 016'0Z [T - -
- - - - - - - - - Ressy Lied pjuL
519 01602 ove - - 0L6'0Z o tE - - §)95SY [ SSBUSNE JO BlRG
- - - - - - - - - 8QtL JO uopuBIEY
- - - - - - - - - | ployasesT pur ploysald - Atedosd
- - - - - - - - - SBI9|U2A pue sbumg pue sasmxpg quewd)nbg pue Jueld
- - - - - - . . - (noms B a) siassy Jawio
- - - - - - - - - g0 joog
. S10S8Y JO uopesijeay
SZir 0gL'irt o gt - - 0£L'LPL 0 BYE - -
144 0EL'IvL ) - - 0EL'ivL 0 8rt - - apes] 03 Bugean pue Gujpesy
, Buipea]
182 591 €Ll 894 3 2007, 9L 06E S0
vz 502'Z £olL 802 z¢e V5L a9 06e §0 hpuen o161 uo spodey
09r oSt 04 - - ooy ot - - suogebisaaul
suonebnseau|
St 165'51 9 1r e £6 rE'DL £ 82 0ZL'e oy
- . - - - - - - - sIaUCnpIRId ADUBA)OSU) JBLID UM M UOS(BFT
oce Z60'y .4 w— - - Z60'% [ FAN - - (s1gssy buundes Juaunujoddy jo uopeaynoN B 8) suonay iU
v9e v68's zol (922 L X4 £y 8zl 08 ot ainsopy pue Juswabeuey ‘uoB|aedng ose)
£ S08°s 0tk 959l 69 509'L L e ove'z ot Bul)yy Aoy pue Bupejysed
. . Buiuug|d pue uonensjuwpy
. 3s0D | [ (3)13s0D:]  sInol} | (3) gmoo [~ sinoq|_{3)3s007, ~sinoH| (3)3800.[ SIMOH|."Zor e T e
(RRCIIIIMR 2% 1 g PN .- . EETR A
ks h—h:OT— " u., .ﬂuﬁ v Il :q Y .4..5“, :. “w 1 3 “ L) 4 J‘w ’ . S . b Lot _,..,L..nu_....m..« Wt ...u,Lw .p\. - N
- el - ! - ~ - a7 - Ay i i ..a-s..l..ro.\ £ " + F ety N . N
i 0me>< V'R aviol . - %.m«:ﬂw_wm‘q I .Ewmw:ms_ SRR -T 11V, T -3 [PPSR M LW SRt ST e, ¢
0} jo g 8begd (uoijensiuILPY U}
¢ xipueddy 0LOZ AINT L - 6002 Auenuel G S3SOD aul | payw) (sHodx3) suog pue poombBpam yeisor




] [ 31vQ OL NMVH0 S334 V104 |

T3 _ﬂ__.e.u L zi8 _ 6vL'c6 v 9Z8 6le'ze £ 861 608°L6 vivl | 1509 ' SY¥NOH V1Ol
gor i9v'La £sil cZT'Ll ZSi §09'8¢ 109 18912 S 6§

£v9 orL's 08 ove oL 006 ¥ loz . - 1800
9sP e'aL £ 291 cg6'glL rA ] S0L LE 158 18942 5 62 LVA pue xe)

- - . - - . - - - suosuad

- . - : - - - - - vonebar]

- . apn|au] siepe 180
952 OLE'BY S 192 181'¢E 1281 srL9L 1 €5 rev'8l £ 42
067 zee's st 299 L€ 899 Sl - - painsesun

- - - - - - - - - s1eployeseys
114 f£0°L9 625 0ZLeE oter ¥Br'SL 915 ¥Er 8L €2 painceg

. - - - - - - - - L VETETE TP

- - - - - - - - - sgehoidwy

' SJONPID
[rd 982'v9 £ £9Z 08¢'pE 0 161 99Z'¥L 0L zri'ol £ Sz
FIT) 0ez'l oz - - - - 0ez't oz 81855y Aled paiuL
£ 855°'c9 €192 08E'VE 016k 08zl ol FALE S 4 £)8sSY {SS0UISNG Jo 8)eg

- - - - - . - - - ap|) o uoRualey

- . . - - - - - - ployesea pue pjoyaaid - fuadosd

- - - - - - - - - sop2|yoa pue sBumid pue samx |y Yuewdnb] pue jueld

. - - - - - - - - (oms B o) syassy sei0

- . . - - - - - - s192Q yoog

| s108sY JO UonESs||eay
- - - - - - - - - opes) o Busean pue Suppes]
Bujpea]
182 90L'y ¥ 91 0z9'L 086 908'L [ 08Z't 0z
Eyrl o'y v Sl 0z9'L 06 art L X 08z'L 0z Jonpuo) S103904|g WO spodey
oo osp 0t - - osy ol - . suonebpsaau|
suopebnseauy|
SoF 9t5'09 9 6b| LEL'ZL L ¥9 £6¥'ClL 1 Z¢ 9LE'PE [

- . - - - - - - - SI0UONNIRIY ADUBAIGSU] JOIO UIM uos|ep
oy 969'67 (273 0¥’y o€z 0szZ'ol 05z ol6'L v €2 {s1ssy Bupnoag quauguioddy jo uopeayroN 6 8) sSUORIY 1R
1244 759 zig 660 S 642 €18°1 £y oFe 61 00¢ ansopn pue Juswaebeuey ‘uvomiaedng ase)
187 a6ty (R:T8 goL'e ZEL 0EE'L 82 - - Bu|iid soymers pue Bugeiyses

Buiuuejd pue :o_um.am_:_E_sq
- @sonyyl (4 ~.(3) oo Sl sInonis: |:(3) 809, _Mw_m._o_._ 5 A@ uou;w_%ea._mz A ‘.u_”_“mmv.r__u. ymﬁwm.vm S, ,ﬂ X M mwmaﬁ
S noH § s EATR «tmmui- ha Ae: % -4z 48 &, .waa.t'..;d .,l-} M a ,.C .w.:f .ﬁx. T " ”ﬂ%: .Qw.s Nt e ,.r.u‘u &Jﬂ“«? Aa ,Y.) " . 4‘ .,
hs&wmn%_ ww;mﬂz_msr G m?@?wﬁm@. M.,,wb Lo uﬁeagu__&a e ke %Ww#__p 4%: ,a.m = pummém SRR m: ,?;ﬂ FF R ‘@
- T K iee_ s fﬁ.fmh.:\.,. a?m.w 5 \o\_.vﬂx» D e B Tor 2 0 207 ¥ ﬁ..z,rr?. o Jol,.»a\ R R 7 A e .H.wz P 20 iy R W\;\i -
03 jo £ abed {uonen

¢ xipusddy 010Z AInr | - 6007 Aenuer g 51502 awny 91d YN poomBpam pIopielem




[esvoss | _ 31va OL NMYHA §334 TV.101]

sTv B tezs'L | [sar'ozl 5 995 1v5'995 Z 180°) €51y 909 | 1809 % SHNOH TvLOL
£8z 158'08 z 601 GE6'6 [ 95¢'LT P L9 - -
oce 006'6 0oE - - 006'6 00g - - 180
5§92 656'02 064 £05'6 9Ly 95¢'LL ¥ iE - - 1vA pue xej
094 e zo A5 [40] - - - - SUoESUey

- . - - - . - - . uonebR

- ‘apn|ou| sUSPEW JOUIO
BLE £59'5E [ Y T8Y'Z v Si VaL'TL 1 £S5 D6E 50
it LATR:] 41! (374 Pl £EL's £9l D6E 50 paundesun

- - - . - - - . - siapjoyalsys
Lz £2£'9 0¢z A A ot orL'y 06 - - paindeg

- . - - - - - - - |eguasojald
ze 8057 8L ) - - 805 ¢ BL - - soafoldwg

_ sI0}poID

iz 61296 5972 69Z'Th £¢9 DLL'LO ZEEL 00v'EZ 00f

. - . . - - . - - sjessy Aied paluL
$5% 165°LS 012 HB'S FA 081 2€ 169 oS 61 052 51055V / $30usng Jo ojes
80z 202 o H 802 ol - - - - 8fill JO uopueley

06€ §5L'9) oty 510¢ ost opE‘LL 0sZ ove'Z o¢ pioyeseaq pue pjoyealy - Rredord

- - - - - - - - - se21yeA pue sbum)4 pue seumx|4 Wewdnbl pue juerd

: - - - - - - . - womg B 8) messy 18110

oov 522'TT G55 6l0'e ost 06'L1 §8E nes'L [ I 4 s1qeq Hoog
S10S8Y JO uopesijesy

114 £6¢'LDS ¥ i80')L ' §00°22 L 19% £18'90% 0 .69 119'21L LTT
Loy £6v'L0S ¥ 80°1 | 50022 L L9t 148 80F 0269 119'41 22z epes) of Buees pue Bujpesy
! Gujpes
[ 'S v 9} , 564'L 56 98Z'Z vs 05)'L St
£62Z 'y v 569 L S8 99E'L ve 0s4'L St 1npuey si0j0Qg uo spoday
ik 0zZ6 0z - - 0Z6 0Z - - suojjebaseau|
suojjebnseau}
[ LLE'p8 86¢2 LAt 8ze [TERA) L L5k Z08'y 66
M - - - - - - - . RIBUONRRIRIG ASUBA|OSU] JOID YIIM BOS|B|T
pBe T 411" 188 G 0ze BEL'SE 86L 759¢ ve imessy Bupnges Jueunujoddy jo uopesypoN 6 a) suopavy jeplug
(144 WO'ZZ 9%9 081 88 1zz'sk TES 056 L 5z aunso|) pue juswabeuew ‘vosiuadng ese)n
oLE r09°'alL 008, gz0'oL 6L 8.s's 418 - - Buy Loymeyg pue Supsjysed
Buluueld pue uonegsiuuwpy
v (31509 @I ®o0, | sinon - | [ [@s00 [z smon <~ (3800 .| sinoy ~rf- {3) TN T e N
ey el e e < L R N o AL
T T T 3 T muespsy.. - |1 oof stobeuey ww.ﬁn.w_%ﬁm.mv. . L7 e - ..;Mw_m. R I
,» 8BRIBAY - A T e B A B L I P T T R R A L e T iy
oL jo p afieg {uogegsSiLIWPY U])

g xpuaddy . 01L0Z Ainr | - 600Z Avenuer g §3S00 awl | pejwiI 1y poomBpeps pJopalem




[osossz ]

31vQ3 Ol NMVY¥Qd S334 |_<._.O._._

vev lest'iiz o929 | |ev's 6 9v LIV'E0Z 508 vo8'ss sst | 1500 ¥ SHNOH TVi0L
i ‘ 1
Z5h 8.8'21 S 82 184 ot 190'Z1 [X43 It L0
g 60Z'z z9 60¢ zt £06 1 oS - - le10
aL €99'04 £TT i 8z 1:10] 1 v 6L € [} 1vA pue xe)
. - - - - - - - . SUOISUad
. : - - . - - - . uogeSp
. epn|ou] s1a) e J930
12y Li'TL' 062 izt il £65°L 11z L6r'y 98
Ty 9157 09 e 2l 0EQ'L St 855 L0 paindasun
- . . - - - . . - staployaseys
082 829t 34 - - - - 8791 Lz pain3og
- - - - - - - B - LIS ETE TR
vee £l2'8 02 - - £96'S z8 o1z 82 sesfojdurg
s4oypalD
oSt | 26p'pT2 £ 66¥ 969 z¢€ 126 b} z 6Tv 92915 6 99
08l Fis vo - - - - ¢ vo slassy Aued Pauy
st 851'S1Z 878¥ 959 € 9c5'291 S 6Ly 995'9t 009 §10SSY / 685UJSNG JO 8BS
- - - - - - - . - o] jo uonueley
- - - - - - - - - PIOYeses pus pioyee y - Apedoig
- - - - - - - - - sa[a|yan pue sBumi4 pue sarmx|4 Juawdinby pur jue|q
188 156'8 (-1 - - ¥86 € 6 £6 v i3] (o5 B a) messy Jeyi0
. - - - - - - - - nqag joog
£]988Y JO uones|eay
zzl ¥09 0% 09 0s - . - -
zzh 09 0s 09 0% - - - - apes) o) Guisea) pue Guipely
Buipes)
¥62 90L'¢ 92k 9.2 18 1512 S6 08¢ [
08z 9bz'e 9Lk 84 L9 169°L Sy 08/ ol 1Npuo) Si0Rad|g uo sHodey
sy 0sy ot - - o8t ot - - suonebpsaau|
suonedjisaau)
Ige yov'LL 915 £re'9 697 98¢'s 17T SI9'} 0Z
- - - - - - - - sleuofinoeiy hu_._»_’_om:_ JOWI0 Ui m uosieln
. - - - - - - . - {s1essy Bupnaes Jusunujoddy Jo uopeaynoN 6 8) suonay (epju|
S9¢ 6V5'L LOZ 08 o 058's L5t 568 0! anso|) pue juswebeuey ‘vopuadng esed
6IE s58's 608 6€5's 622 9€5'e DZ o8 al Bujjiy oymng pue Bupeiysed
Bujuueld pue uopeS|UILPY
BE] wow R .Lu, 1800 :_‘Me_s_._xw .w.awuow xv ﬁ%ﬁs% HQ aou J”% ea,mc IREERER :e:sm& oy mg,ummwm,w o WM M s i ﬁw 2 m@, dort i ym_..t.;n
oy, A _._ 1 av: iy S SUEL TRy Yot ] B R A L..w. T A S S L L s ,h;c@w.. i B AT N e
Gassiony | |y, ..,g.ww% il e G ﬁ” %% S e rsm}&%sa% it i ol
2 Jo 5 abed {uogeys|uwpy c:
¢ xjpuaddy 0L0Z AInp | - 600Z Auenuer ¢ )S0d awit) pejwi poomBpe




[0z ] [ 31v0 0L NMVHQ S334 1v104]

1 048'952 & LS | |z88's 5 oF see'sst  TELR vvs'sh 8 E9 | 1§00 % SHNOH V101
£6¥ 694'C LLL 181 Ll zzo'y 98 095’ K3

084 095'L 0z - - - . 095 | (¥4 SLIN s )
44 60Z'v L8 81 [N 20 :3:3 - - 1¥A pue xe|

- . - - - - - - - SUOISUDA

- - - - - - - - - vopebn

- . apnjou| sieeN JeyI0

[ Lip 59812 z6s 19t°) 18 18€'9Z £05 Y L0
SPE ere's S5t vi2 St §10's ort - - pasnaesun

- - - - - - - - - slepjoyaleys
[§:74 8S%°L s {14 zZe (] 0z LLL [¥] peindag

. . - - - . B - B |eguoJagatd
ivs 856'0Z €8c 085 o gie'0e £ vt - - saefojdw3

sJoNpal)
rLS LiL'CEL 9 9:1¢ 959 zZe BL'9PL ¥ SLE 50995t 009

- - - - - - - - - siessy Aued payl
§15 957381 ¥ 59¢ 569 z¢e ceo'ibl zzoe 9959y 008 £)0sSY / 8SOUISNE 4O (eSS

- . - - - - - - - apIL o UopUEIOY
09r oLe‘e 58 - - aLe's g - - ployesee pue pjoyeeud - Auedaid

. - - - - - - - - so[oIyaa pue sbumd pue seumxy4 quewdinby pue ueld
tsv S02°) LT - - g0Z 1 Lz - - (ooys 6 8) spessy Jao

- - - - - - . - - 5qeQ 4008

S)8SSY JO UonesI|EaY
gt 986'S vl 9 z0 196'S ZEl -t -
sty 986°S pE g zZo 186§ ZEL - - apes) 0} Buess pue Bujpes)
Buipea)
[1id ¥60'9 9glL vil L0 61S'S X1 0¥ 50
gy ves's 9L pLL L0 AR vl 1ot S0 19npuod SI03I8g uo spodey
osv 09v o - - ooy oL - - suoneBpsaau)
suopebnpsaau]
PELC 982'6) Z 65 z89's 92¢ 8LZ'YL ¥ ST 906 Zl

- - - - - - - - - SIGUORRIRId AJUBA|OSU] JBYID YIIM uos|er]

- - - - - - - - - (qessy Bupnsag quaunujoddy jo coneoynoN B a) suonay |en|
09¢ 696°S 98l 9EL LE azZE'r L1 906 rA aInsog) pue Juawebeuvey ‘uosiuedng esen
vze 218'CL 9zv 526 9 682 268 9 LEL - - Buy)3 oymerg pue Bupaiysed

Buluueld pue uopeNS|LILPY

2" 3won L@ %05 | snon | [ “(3)w00 7| vrsanon: - | (3118007, [o-sinop [y @m0 T [ s sanod, T fFugt s L, TER Gost T ! - L7
;81 Apndy . R R I R I B ] L IS LD ‘ .

e ! R | 1 1s] : T suesssy. . s © e TsuaBeumpyt L | SR ULsiBupedy U A T 0T Srav e » e

- aBmany N - o . ) J L 1..mh " ,r R R s -7 = J,.w..\. mm.%...nﬂ e {7 5 - .cﬁ - e

01 Jo g abed {uonensiujwpy up)

¢ xjpueddy 01L0Z AINr 1L - 6002 AENUES G SISOD W) poeuw uojnoq |ehoy




[osoeza ]

_ 31va 0L NMY¥QA S33d4 V104

Si€ [sse'0ss’s  oosv'y | [seresz 810t' ' ZBE'ZSE S PEZ'T voe'syy s¢29 | 1509 % SHNOH V101
185 B 899'ECL 6 LTZ L08'z} 915 vZ8'ET Z Sy 018 z 8zl
c8L Sm_.mu 01l - - - - 085"98 oLt 1010
168 vTe'er S LLb 10824 94§ BLY €2 G6Ep ¥rE L zot LVA Pug xg]
¥59 sov'c £5 - - S¥E £l 0z1 € pr suofsusd
- - - . . - - . - uepeBn
. , -apn|ou] sJapew 1ay10
[1=4 w6l 9 092 LEr'LL 010F s51'08 961 96.2'12 L Ot
9zv Ti1'08 ogLt ¥8S BE 09P'6Z G 8 8LL'0¢ 00t pamaassuf)
- - - - - - - - slapjoyaleys
bAn ] 560°0Z S oF 60T v st 0996 0iz 819'L (4] painaeg
- - - - - - - - - lepuatajaud
c8l LLL'60b Z 968 Zr1'89 1zt SEO b L ¥iZ - - seakojdurg
. \ , sJoypald
[T 58v'€8s '§ 662'Y 8£0'8¢ & 507 62505 zSig 810'661 8 892
Zhi 948 1 - - - - olg i w1083y Aueg payL
44 $8C'FTY L 088 592 82 S 85k 5L0°0¥Z L ¥05 £95'S5 ) 6512 53055y / 630UISNE JO 8BS
802 €93 viv SBP'E 612 Gic e 562 - - 8NLL JO uOgUElBY
o8¢ 0z1'68 01£T - orv'rL oLT 089 ¥1 002 ploy#ses pue ployeeld - Auadosd
veL ws's o€k - - - - vs 8 otl so(3|yea pue sBumg pue saimxid Juewdinba pue jueld
69% 915'37 809 096 S 628 0l sZy 22101 ael (yooig B o) slessy Jopo
9lf 0rz'LZ § 98 00B'Y 00z 01T 51g oL9'c 0¢ s1q9¢ yoog
5]9$SY JO UOfes||eay
ore evi'ses 1 S15'L 169'5L1 ZLT8 BY6ZIE £ .26 svi'el 9 0Z)
ove £re'ses L S15') 159 Gt1 T L25 8p8'TYE € 46 SPL'9L 90zZ1 apuuy o} Bugsea) pue Bujper]
. Buipes)
[T £20'S vzl 059 iz £99'¢ L8 V2L’ 0t
Lor £5i'y v ol 069 lz £rLT L9 (Y43 ol 19npUos KICdea)q uo spoday
ogv 0ze 0z - - 026 02 - - suopebgseau|
_ suopeBpsaauy|
\zy £06'EZ) | Y62 £05'vZ € 101 082'4S 7 8Lt 0zo'gy £4ag
" N . N . - - - siouoppaRld Aouaaosu| ;aQI0 Ul m uosie|]
44 16v°9C 998 88L't Y ! #p5'28 £z yoL'Z 8z (R1essy Bupnaes Jusunu|oddy jo uoneagRoN 6 &) suopdy (epu|
LS £50'85 S Lok ¥282 Lzt SIS 6 6 €2 058°'Sh 559 ainsop) pue yuewsbeue ‘uolsiuedng esed
Lz 05£'6Z 0 904 060'0Z lg8 09z's £TZ Bu)ip4 Leoyryeyg pue Bupepysed
Buiuuejd pue uoReas|uLpY
el Py (R PP SO 5| [£@ P00 i[EAsnon 5] (B me0ti] MaoH 1020 TARIOOHE A [SIERETT Al TR, 0 B T T e
ERT st | e e e S M [ .mmm%w )7 ﬁﬁqﬁﬁwﬁ PR A SRR
e wﬁ el e bl b=t S w,m.wms.ﬂs {iot e et S e R R T R
S raBmieRy | | oy e A b S AR B AS] SRR | S N S R T AR M (I Sl SIS
01404 3& {uonensWpy uj)
£ xjpuaddy 010Z AInr | - 6002 A/BNUEP § SISOT Bl paywi {MN) voynoQ jekoy




£8L'8

31va OL NMVYYHQJ 5334 ._<._.0._._

£0g { 16v'52 bv8 | [2r8's v 2t 10'st L 0i6's v 180D ¥ SHUNOH V101
192 [T v [ 80 082 50 - -
- - - - - - - - - 18410
192 vit vi 124" 680 ogz s0 - - LvA pue xeL
- - - - - - - - - suoisved
. - . - - - - - . uopebpiy
. apn(au] sIaleN 18410
£92 608'8 S EC vis St SEZ'8 00¢ - -
g18'L Ly 80Z zZi olLs'l g - - peJndesun
- - - - - - - - - siaploysteys
o9l 29¢ £z 19¢ €z - - - - poindeg
- - - - - - - - - |epuasajald
0sz 5Z9'9 §9Z - - 5Z9'9 S 9e - - seokojdury
sJ0)pald
- - - - - - - - - sjessy Aued pyL
. - - - - - - - - sjusSYy | sseumsng Jo ajeg
- - - - - - - - - enIL jo uopuaay
- - - - . - - - - ployaseaT pue pjoyoary - Auedorg
- - - - - - - - - sajoiyeA pue sbumiy pue saingxig quawdinbg pue jueld
- - - - - - - - - (3018 B 8) Messy Jeyl0
- - - - - - - - - s190Q yood
51985V JO UOAESI[EaY
- - - - - - - - - apuiy 0} Buiseey pue Gulpes)
. _ Burpes)
0.Z LT 18 z88 zZ§ 908 ve 08¢ S0
e b2 (W] ze8 FAS avb vl 082 g0 Jnpuo) 810120410 uo sHodey
ogv o8y o - - ooy ol - - suopebnsaau|
suonebnsaau)
it L'yl [T 'S [¥44 029's X1 0z1'c o
- - - - - - - - - SIOLORRDELY ADUHAICSU] 18O YIIM uos|e)]
- - - - - - - - - {51855y Bupnaeg Juennuoddy jo uopeoygoN 6 o) suopoy 1epjul
95¢ TO6'S 949l 1:73 B¢ 1€ ¢ L 08 ol enso|g pue Wwawoabeuew ‘vosimadng ssed
9te s£2'8 St 965t 681 6EE'L 8z o¥E'T ot Gu)j|4 Lioimes pue Gupsjysen
Buiuue|d pue uceRsIUILIPDY
. @won .| [.@)wop, | snoH {3)3809 . |2, 8IN0H (@3B0 |, SINOH o~ |- (31500 . |. mNOH e r7 Ik ETLe b A LNl Lot
. < Ho-~ et -1
;ey Apnop | [ =7 A0 TR e S N L D ) R TNC R B S o
PR B Ivi0L . suusEsy | safeuels Y1 weupeq - st de -
el | SR | S A T DR O A I
ol o g oBeg {uonensiujwpy up)
¢ xipuaddy oLoz AN L - 600Z Aenuer § §1S00 BUNL pajiwn sBuipjoH sessieaQ uoynog |edoy




115'92

31va 0L NMYHA S334 IV101]

9gg [6te'08 sorz | [6ie'rl L0L £r0'sy P EvL Liv'gt 58z 1809 8 SHNOH V101
o0t | £09°¢ 06 6Z¥ 9z ¥il'e [X) - -
- - T - - . - . - 110
(15 £0L'Z 09 6z gz ¥19'1 ve - - Lva pue xe]
- - - - - - - - - suosued
008 oos‘s ot - - 005"t 0¢ - - uopeby
- apn[2u| SISREW JBYI0
S8t , ¥00'8) [ 265 S§ $59°0L £ £f LGL'9 00l
69¢ 19L'T S¢ 6.2 Stk 8er 2 08 . - painoesun
- - - - - - - - - sigpjoyeseys
689 040'2 0z 6LE 02 - - 152'9 ool poinaeg
. - - - - - - - - 18puUaIayaId
662 8918 €z . - goi'e €2 - - seokojdwy
sso)paid
661 _ §92'2 0z $08°} 0}t 08y 0l - -
- - - : - . - - - Rosy Aped pau)
- - - - - - - - - £1258Y | 638UISNG JO 8|ES
ok omm_ 0 u_ gs8 05 - - - - BRIL O UCRUAEY
0z Siv'L 0L 656 09 o9y ot - - ployeses pue ploysassy - Apedoid
- - - - - - . - - $312|YeA pue s5umI4 pue s Juewdinbg pue Jueld
. - - - - - - - - (o015 B o} R9ssy 4810
- - - - - - - - - s1g8Q Hoog
_ _ _ _ S}088Y JO uonesjjeey
28z | 06Y'SZ 068 2802 T 80¥'CZ T - -
98T o6b'sT 068 Z802 8Lt 80V'ET zi - - apea) o) Bugsea pue Bujpra)
Bujpes|
9¥t Biv'e L 0L 78 zs 906 [ X4 orL't ST
£t BIO'C 16 e Zs [ Tas ¥ orLlL [ Jonpuog g103201|@ uo suoday
1} 1 o9t ol - - og¥ ol - - suopebpsaau]
suonedpsaayj
09t 666'2Z LEL £iS'B 99¢ orr's (=4 986'6 0ty
- - - - - - - - - SIPUORAITY KJUBA[OSU] LR UIIM UCSIR]
0ft 066 0¢ - - 068 oe - - {sn1essy Buundseg Yueuguioddy Jo uopesynoN B 8) suopdy fepiu;
€6t 8£6°c £'s? Y5l 9L 108 ¢ Lz G685 € oS sy pue wawebeuey 'vos|a adng ssen
9Lt v20'LE v sy 1e0'L 062 6+9'c be 16£ 9 06 Buyjj3 Aioymmg pue Buposes
fHuluuejd pue uopegsjuIwpY
i o P o u\i 4 : > W T - g . T p 35 ENN] ~
¥4 @wmmow ..” ““Am. qu.« “_ ﬁ SInoH> - [+ (300 aww_ » H:o: m, 800 Mm_yg %8Ing @QQ BOD: 1_,;&.:5,_._ _.m N\ y hﬁwq umff.@. A am, mm% am_g iﬁmm %.m%ww, Mw ﬁ.m E m
Jom %_saw AR & L ..3 Eﬂ% S e W Sl e ) B SR SR e u ORI s
D || S elv ) T ause e ol g e_s:, oo iainiea W T2 S Sy G RN B P R
1 neBRaaAY | | o1 LSRR Y KB e fatbd %mw%_.&m R o L SR B ,i,w‘%..ﬁ..w.nf NPT AT T
01 Jo ¢ efied {uonensiujwpy uj)
£ Wpuaddy 010z ANr* | - 600Z Asenuer g SIS0 swiL Pajjw] SUOS pue UEMS




+9£'601

[ 31va 01 NMVYG §334 1V101|

e XL | {e02 92¢ 15588 0 68} 278 699 ! 1802 % SANCH IOl
Ly 96l's g2zt 958 og L9’ 56 - -

Z6¢ 99¢ 60 gal 50 861 £0 . - 18RO
Gi¥ 628t S 9g¢ ve Ehv b Z6 - - LVA pue xel

- - - - - - . - - suolsued

- - - - - - - - - uoneBp

- apn|au) sienew JeyiQ
M 906'E 68 vt X4 060'Z S 69t°} [
6lF 819'7 95 ot o 080'2 Gy zey a0 poinaesur

- . - - - - - - - slaployaseys
si¢ 8zz'tL te ove Lz - - 988 1t painseg

- - - - - - - - - tenuesajord

- - - - - - - - - seoloidwz

sa0)padd
285 z08'08 £ 5L 8r| L0 509'85 202k o0'8Z 6 SE
08 e zZo - - - . vat 20 slossy Aued piiyy
v55 ev'es S 051 -1 L0 IEV'95 vGLl Z5e 6z e $]esSY [ 6SAUISNE JO O|BS

- - - - - - . - - AL o uopualey

- - - - - - - - - ployeseeT pue ployesld - Aedoid

- - - - - - - - - sajusA m:m sBuny4 pue sainy¥)4 Yuewdinba pue jueld
%14 ZBL'E 99 - - zie £s oLt e (oo1s B o) sessy Joyi0

- - - - - - - - - s1qa( yoog

]85Sy JO uopesteay
95 viz'ze (Wi [id €4 9st'tlL 9 I£ Y88t Zve
¥os riz'ze LIS v et 96t €4 gle pLe'at 2¥Z epel] 0} Buseap pue Buipest
Buiper]
134 66L'E Ll & £0 696'Z e 08L [
95t 6EC'E L9 &% g0 605 Z vs 08 oL 12npuod 510)301|Q Uo spoday
oy o9 ol - - ooy oL - - suopebisoau)
suopebijsaau|
¥5¢ ZZ6'st 6 ¥t vEL'S 9 £68'9 €9l 5gz't or

- - - - - - - - - SIOUONIIRI4 ADUBAJOSU| 18I0 LM UOS|E]

. - - - - - - - - (s1assy Bupnses Yuaunujoddy jo UOREIYRON B 8) suohdy (2RI
86€ v96'e ool BEL Le OREZ £S5 ce8 ot esnso[) pue Juswoebeuey ‘uosIuedng ese)
e 856’1} 0S¢ §60'S 602 zag v ot oz o¢ Buy 4 Koyges pue Gupajuses

Buiuue|d pue uonensSILILLPY
@wsooi | | (@m0 |- smoy™, GI®007,] SINOH.: | (311500 -[% SINCH. .| n(3}004" [#s 8IAOH - vj- olo” ne 7 € S T o
- RUNOH, ] | LY A T I TS I PRI T LR CN
ebmony | |. viol P st cid v .wobeiew - | cSrmediedt o) . R

o0l o 0} ebeg
¢ x)puoddy

010z AINr 1 - 002 Aenuey g 53500 AL

{uonensiuIwpyY up)
papunT wnels




